
50TH CoNGRESS, } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 
1st Session. {

REPORT 
No. 342. 

OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

FEBRUARY 7, 18S8.-Committed to the Committee of the Whole Honse and ordered to 
be printed. 

Mr. Conn, from the Committee on Indian Affairs, submitted the fol­
lowing-

REPORT: 
L To accompany bill H. R. 1407.] 

The Cotnmittee on Indian Affairs. to whorn u;as refe1-red the bill (H. R. 
1407) to autlwt'ize the Court of Claims to hear anrl determine anrl render 
final judgment ~tpon the claim of the Old Settler or Western Cherokee 
Indians, report as follows : 

This claim is of long standing. In 1883 Mr. C. C. Clements, as special 
agent, appointed by authority of Congress, to investigate the claims 
made by the Cllerokee Indians against the United States, reported to 
the Department of tlle Interior tllat there were due to the Western 
Cherokees $421,633.68, exclushTe of interest, and tllis report was in­
dorsed as correct by the Secretary of the Interior. 

In 1 ~81 Mr. Logan, from the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, 
made au elaborate report on the claim of the Western Cherokees, 
stating as the result of the investigation of said committee, that a large 
sum was due them. These reports are contained in Senate Ex. Doc. 
No. 14 of the first session of the Forty-eighth Congress. 

In the seconu session of the Forty-eigllth Congress, the matter of 
this claim was before the Committee on Indian A.fl:'<:tirs of the Honse of 
Represeutativet-~, and was closely investigated by the present chairman 
of said committee. In his report 1\Ir. Peel reviews the reports to which 
reference llas been made, and concludes that such claim is uot well 
founded. 

When the present bill was referred to this committee, at the present 
Cougress, the opinion of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs was asked. 
That opiuiou was transmitted to the committee through tlle Secretary 
of tlle Interior, who says: 

The Department concurs iu the views of the Commissiouer as abo,Te set forth. 

The following is the letter of the Commissioner: 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 
Washington, Janua1·y :l3, HiSS. 

SIR: I am in receipt of a letter from Hon. J. E. Cobb, chairman of a subcommittee 
of the Honse Committee on Indian Affairs, dated January 17, 1~~8, inclosing a copy 
of a bill (H. R. 1407, Fiftieth Congress, first session) "to authorize Court of Claims 
to hear, determine, and render final judgment upon the claim of the Olcl Settler or 
Western Cherokee Indians," and requesting the opinion of this office on the merits of 
the same and the propriety of permittjng a final judgmeut, as provided therein. 

The purpose of the bill is to refer the claim of said Old Settler or Westeru Cherokee 
Indians against the United States for money alleged to be due them under treaty 



2 OLD SETTLE:R OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

»tipulations to ihe Court of Claims for adjndication, conferring jurisdiction on said 
court to try and determine the cause, and to try and determine all questions that may 
arise therein, on behalf of either party thereto, and render final judgment thereon, 
with right of appeal by either party to the Supreme Court of the United States. 

A history of said claim and the views of this Department thereon will be found in 
Senate Ex. Doc. No. 60 of the second session of the Porty-sever.th Congress. 

The case was referred to the Court of Claims by the Senate Committee on Indian 
Affairs, under the act of Congress approved March:~, 1883 (~2 Stats., 485), and the 
court rendered an alternative opinion and finding of facts therein. (See Congress­
ional Case No. 14, United States Court of Claims.) 

Senate bill 42t!, first session of the Fiftieth Congress, for the same purpose and in 
all respects similar to House bill, was on January 19, 1888, reported by the Senate 
Committee on Indian Affairs, with amendments. (See Congressional Record, No. 24, 
page 59~.) 

The interests of the Indians as well as those of the Government demand that a 
final adjudication should be had of this claim, which has been pending so long, and 
in my opinion jurisdiction should be conferred upon some judicial tribunal to finally 
and forever settle the matter. I can see no reason why the present bill should not 
become a law. 

Mr. Cobb's letter, with its inclosure, is herewith transmitted. 
Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

The SECRETARY OF TIIE INTERIOR. 

J. D. C. ATKINS, 
Commissioner. 

It thus appears that there are grave differences of opinion in regard 
to the merits of the claim betweeu those who have given close study to 
it, and that it is a matter requiring for its proper solution patience and 
critical investigation. This investigation requires the construction of 
the several treaty stipulations made by the United States with these 
Indians, as well as the scrutinizing and proper adjustment of the ac­
counts between the Government and the Indians, it being urged that 
errors were heretofore committed by the ·accouuting officers of the Gov­
ernment. 

In view of these facts tlle committee recommend that the bill pass 
wit,h the following amendment, to be inserted after the word H prop­
erty" and before the words "and to try," in line 1~: 

Aud after deducting all offsets, counter-claims, and deductions of any and every 
kind and character which should be allowed to the United States under any valid 
provision or provisions in said treaties and laws contained~ or .to which the United 
States may be otherwise entitled, and after fully considering and determining 
whether or not the said Indians have heretofore adjusted and settled their said claim 
with the United States, it being the intention of this act to allow the said Court of 
Claims nmestrictedlatitude in adjusting and determining the said claim, so that the 
rights, legal and equitable, both of the United States and of said Indians may be 
fully considered and determined. 

Without intending to express opinion as to the correctness or incor­
rectness of the said report of Mr. Peel, but that the same may be pre­
served in connection with said Senate Ex. Doc., the committee ask that 
the same be printed as exhibit to this report. 

[House Report No. 2651, Forty-eighth Congress, second session.] 
I 

The Cmnmitlee on Indian .Affairll, to whom was 1'Pferred Exeontive Docnment No. 14, on th& 
subject of the claim of the "Old Settle1·s," 01' Western Chet·okees, against the United States, 
have had the same under consicle1'ation, and, after a vay caTeful and thorough investiga­
tion of the whole subject, beg leave to submit the following 1·eport: 

This claim is founded upon certain alleged errors committed by the accounting offi­
cers of the Go\'ernmcnt in statiug the acconnts between them and the Uui ted States 
under the treaty of 18:3:1-'~~6 and 1846, and t,he different acts of Cougress relatmg 
thereto, by charging them with the items of removal aud subsistence of 18,0:26 In-



OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE . INDIANS. 3 

diaus, at $5~.33t per head, as stipnlated in the fourth article of the treaty of 1846, 
and in the fifteenth article of the treaty of 1835. 

Iuasrrmch as this claim has been p'rosecuted against the Government for more 
than thirt~' years by chtimants, their agents and attorneys, with much zeal }tnd ap­
parent ea,rnestness, and being now quite la.rge, amounting as it does to over $1, l::W,OUO, 
and having received the a,pprova,l of several honorable committees of the Senate, 
and lly the special report of the Hon. C. C. Clements, special agent of the United 
States appointed by the honorable Secretary of the Interior for that purpo::;e, 
and the separate report of the honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs himself, 
which reports are indorsed and approvect. by the honorable Secret,ary of the Interior, 
all of which will more fully appear lly reference to Senate Executive Document No. 
14, to the first session Forty-eighth Congress, hereinafter set out, it is thought best 
to give a short history of clarmants and their various transactions with the Gov­
ernment, out of which this claim springs. Prior to the treaty of 1817 lletween 
themselves and the United States these claimants and the IJalance of the tribe of 
Cherokee Indians resided on lands east of the Mississippi River, and were one people. 
But lly the treaty of 1817 claimants sold their interest in said lands to the United 
States for lands situate between the White and Arkansas Rivers, in tLe then Terri­
tory of Arkansas, and from that time up to the treaty of 184ti were treated with as a 
separate band of Indians. The Government turned over to them their part of the 
whole Cherokee annuity, reckoning them as one-third of the whole tribe, and 
removed them to their new homes in Arka,nsas (see Revision Indian Treaties, 
page 45); the balance of the triiJe remained east of the river. Claimants 
remained on their new homes in Arkansas until18~8, when by treaty of that date 
they sold the same to the United States for $50,000 and various articles of personal 
property and a joint interest or interest in common with the balance of their trille 
who were still east of the Mississippi to the country west, where they now reside. 
(See Revision Indian Treaties, page 56.) The Eastern Cherokees that remained east 
of the river finally -became desirous of selling to the United States their interest in 
their lands and possessions occupied by them east, and for the purpose of the pur­
chase the Senate of the United States appropriated $5,000,000 as the maximum to be 
paid them for the same, which led to the treaty of 29th December, lt!35, lletween 
them and the United States, in which treaty the United States agreed to pay them 
the five millions appropriated by the Senate for their interest in the lands east of 
the river, less certain items of expenditures, charges, and investments enumerated in 
the fifteenth article of said treaty, and by the same treaty sold and conveyed to them 
an undivided or joint interest with claimants in the same lands descrilled in the 
treaty of 1t32t3 between claimants and the United States, and agreed to remove them 
to their new homes west, and subsist them for one year after their arrival there. (See 
Revil"ion Indian Treaties, pages 65 to 77, inclusive.) But whether the expense of re­
moval and t,he one year's subsistence of the Eastern Cherokees were to be borne by 
them or the United States, became a q nest ion of dispute, and as that fact is a mate­
rial one in determining the correctness of this claim, your commi~tee here gives the 
language of the different articles of the treaty of 1835 touching that matter. The 
eighth article of that treaty reads as follows : 

''ARTICLE 8. The United States also a;gree and stipulate to remove the Cherokees 
to their new homes and subsist them one year after their arrival there, and tllat a suf­
ficient number of steam-boats and baggage-wagons shall be furnished to remove them 
comfortably, and so as not to eodangert,heir health, and that a physician, well supplied 
with medicines, shall accompany each detachment of emigrants removed by the Govern­
ment. Such persons and families, as in the opinion of the emigrating agent, are ca­
pable of sn bsieting and removing themselves, shall be permitted to do so, and they 
shall be allowed in full of all claims for the same $~0 for each member of their family, 
and in lieu of their one year's rations they shall be paid the sum of $33.33, if they 
prefer it." 

This article taken alone would import pecuniary responsibility on the part of the 
Government, but the fifteenth art.icle of the same treaty reads as follows: 

"ARTICL!l: 15. It is expressly understood and agreed between the parties to this 
treaty that, after deducting the amount, which shall he actually expended for the 
payment for improvements, ferries, claims for spoliation, removal. subsistence, and 
claims upon the Cherokee Nation, a11d for the additional qnantity of lands and goods 
for the poorer class of Cherokees, and the several smns to lle invested for the general 
national fnud provided for in . the several articles of this treatj~ , the halance, what­
ever the same may be, shall ue e1p1ally di\"ided IJet.ween all the people belonging to 
the Cherokee Nation East, according to the censns jnst completed, and SliCh Chero­
kees as bave removed West ~ince Jnne, 1tl:~:~, who are entitled, by the t,erms of their 
enrollment and removal, to all the lltmefits resulting from t,he tinal treat,y uetween 
the United States and the Cherokees East. They shall also lle paitl for their improve­
ments according to t,heir approved valn e before their removal, where frautl ha::; not 
alrea1ly Leen shown in their valuation." 

, 



4 OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

The twelfth and thirteenth articles of the treaty of 1835 allowed all individual 
heads of families who were averse to removing \Vest to remain, and to whom was given 
a pre-emption right of 160 acres and certain other reservations. The President being 
opposed to this, and the Cherokt:.es claiming that the expense of their removal West 
ought not to be dedncted from their treaty fund of $il,UOO,OOO, to adjust these differ­
ences a supplemental treat.y was held, articles 1, 2, and 3 of which are as follows: 

''ARTICLE 1. It is therefore agreed that all the pre-emption rights and reservations 
provided ft•r in articles 12 and 1:1 shall be and are hereby relinquished and declared 
void. 

"ARTICLE 2. Whereas the Cherokees have supposed that the sum of $5,000,000, fixed 
by the Senate in their resolution of day of March, 1835, as the value of the 
Cherokee lands and possessions east of the Mississippi River, was not intended to in­
clude the amount which ruay be required to remove them, nor the value of certain 
claims which many of their people had against citizens of the United States, which 
suggestion has been contirmed by the opinion expressed to the War Department 
and by some of the Senators who voted upon the question; and whereas the Presi­
dent is willing that this subject should be referred to the Senate for their conbidera­
t.ion, and if it was uot intended by the Senate that the above-mentioned sum of 
$5,000,000 should include the objects herein specified, that in that cast:~ such further 
provisions should be made therefor as might appear to the Senate to LA just. 

"ARTICLE :3. It is therefore agreed that the sum of $600,000 shall be, and the same is 
hereby, allowed to the Cherokee people, to include the expense of their removal, and 
all claims of every nature and description against the Government. of the United 
States uot herein otherwise expressly providerl for, anil to be in lieu of the said reser­
vations and pre-emption, and of the sum of $300,000 for spoliations described in the 
1st article of the above-mentioned treaty. This sum of $600,000 shall be applied and 
distrilmted agreeably to the provisions of the said treaty, and any surplus which re­
mains after removal and payment of the claims so ascertained shall Ud turned over 
and belong; to the educational fund." 

These articles were ratified by the Senate and thereby became a part of the tr•·aty of 
ltl~~5, am1 in all future transactions the snm appropriated was added to the $5,000,000, 
and the two sums, a.ggregating $5,600,000, treated as tbe treaty fund under the treaty 
of 1835 and the supplement of 1b:36. It will be noted that, of the $600,000 allowed in 
the supplemental treaty of 1836, $:300,000 was set apart for spoliations allowed in the 
first article of the treaty of 18:15, which would leave $300,01)0 for claims of iudividual 
I11dians against citizens of tbe United States and for removal of the Eastern Cherokees 
to their new homes in the \Vest. Under this arrangement, as will hereafter appear, 
some 2,495 ou]y removed; the remainder, under the leadership of John Ross, refused 
to go, ignored tbe treaty, and declared it a fraud on their nation, and contended that in 
addition to the entire treaty fuud of $5,600,.900, the Government ought to remove them 
and subsist them for one year after their arrival to their new homPS. The only pre­
text for this strange conclusion is found in a talk made to them by President. Jackson 
before the treaty of 1835, the effect of which was that the Government proposed to 
remove them to their new homes West, and subsist them for one year after their ar­
rival there. Yonr committee find, from the history of this long and complicated 
transaction, that in order to induce the remai11der of these Indians to comply with 
the terms of the treaty of 18:35 and remove as agreed, and in order that the Govern­
ment might keep her counter obligatious with Georgia and other States who were 
iuterest~d in their speedy removal, and to avoid the necessity of enforcing t.he terms 
of the treaty at the point of the bayonet, the Secretary of War agreefl with said In­
dians that the Government would remove them and subsist them for the one year at 
toe expense of the United St.ates, and for tha.t purpose recom1ilended to Congress tbat 
the sum of $1,047,067 be appropriated for that purpose, which was done on the 12th 
of June, 18:38, with a condition that the recipients were to complete their removal 
within t\YO years from that date, with a further condition that no part of it was to be 
deducted from the treaty fund of $5,600,000. This last allowance was not by treaty. 
No new treaty was held for that purpose-none proposed; but this was a new inde­
pendent contract and a new consideration paid by the United States to induce the 
Eastern Cherokees to remove West, as agreed in the treaty of 18:35. Under tbis new 
contract the Eastern Cherokees removed to their homes set apart for them in the said 
treaty of 1835, and reserved for them iu the treaty of 18~8 with claimant3, and npon 
settlement it was found that the entire expense of removal and the one years' sub­
sistence exceeded the appropriation of $1,047,067, made by Congress in 1838 for that 
purpose, in the sum of $189,422.76, and there being no appropriation for it, or, in other 
words, the appropriation being exhausted, this amount or excess of $189,422.76 was 
deductP.d by the accounting officers of the Government from their treaty fund of 
$5,600,000, and against that the' Indians protested. 

After the removal of the Eastern Cherokees west, the ''Old Settlers, or Western 
Cherokees," the claimants herein, became very much dissatisfied at finding their tribal 
government entirely supplanted by their more numerous allies of the East, and seri-



OLD SETTLER OR ·wESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 5 

ons trouble grew np hetwe<>n these two factions, the" Old Settlers, or WeAtern Cher­
okees," contending that if they were compelled, under the treaties, to snrrellller to 
their brethren a common and joint interest with themselves to all the country west, 
that in turn they should share eqtmlly with them in the proceeds of the lauds east. 
And inaHmnch as the Eastern faction still claimed from the Government the $ld9,422.76, 
the amount deducte(l from their treaty fnud, it lJeiug the difference lJetween the appro­
priation of$1,047,067 for n·moval and subsistence and the actual expense for the same, 
and in order to settle all these conflicting interests between t,he United States and these 
Indians and between the Indians themselves, the treaty of 1846 was held, in which all 
parties were represented by their respective delegates. And by that treatr, in order 
to satisfy the "Old Settlers, or ViTesteru Cherokees," the claimants, as your committee 
believe, the Unit<'d States agreed to allow them an amount equal to one-third of the 
treaty fuud stipulated in the treaty of 1835 and the third article of the supplement 
of 1836 with the Eastern Cherokees, lJeing $5,600,000. After certain expenditures, 
charges, and investments should be deduct,ed, which expenditures, charg-es, and in­
vestments were particularly ennmerated in the fifteenth article of the said treaty of 
18:35, this rule of settlement with claimants is laid down in the fonrth art,icle of t.he 
said trPaty of 1846, while the rule or hasis of settlement of the claim of the Enstern 
Cherokees in reganl to snusisteuce and removal is contained in the ninth article of 
that treaty, which is as follows: 

"ARTICLE 9. The United States agree to make a fair and just settlement of all 
mone~Ts due the Cherokees and suuject to the per capita division under the treaty of 
29th December, 1835, which said settlement shall exhilJit all moneys properly ex­
pended under sail! treat,y, and shall emlJrace all sums paid for improvements, fel'ries, 
spoliation, removal, and sn bsistence, and commutation therefor-debts and cla1ms 
upon the Cherokee Nation of Indians, for the aclllitional quantity of laud CPded to 
said Hation--and the several sums provided in the several articles of the treaty, to be 
invested in the general funds of the nation, and also all sums which may be hereafter 
properly allowed and paill under the provisions of the treaty of 18!:15. The aggregate 
of which said several sums shall lJe deducted from the sum of $6,647,067, aml the 
balance thus found to be due shall be paid over per capita, in equal amounts, to all 
ofthose individuals, heads of families, or their legal representatives, entitled tore­
ceive the same under the treaty of 1835 and the supplement of 1i:l36, being all those 
Cherokees residing east at the date of said treaty and the supplement thereto." 

And the rule or basis of settlement of the claim of that part of the Cherokees de­
nominated" Old Settlers, or Western Cherokees," is contained, as heretofore shown, 
in the fourth article of the treaty of 1846, which is as follows: 

"ARTICLE 4. And whereas it has been decided by the board of commissioners re­
cently appointed by the President of the United States to examine and adjust the 
claims and difficulties existing against and between the Cherokee people and the 
United States, as well as between the Cherokees themselves, that under the provisions 
of the treaty of 1828, as well as in conformity wit.h the general policy of the United 
States in relation to the Indian tribes, aud the Cherokee Nation in particular, that 
that portion of the Cherokee people known as the' Old Settlers, or Western Cherokees,' 
had no exclusive title to the territory ceded in that treaty, but that the same was 
intended for the use of, and to be t,he home for, the whole nation, including as well 
that port.ion then east as that portion then west of the Mississippi; and whereas the 
said board of commissioners further decided that, inasmuch as the territory befora 
mentioned bec:-~me the common property of the whole Cherokee Nation by operation 
of the treaty of 11'328, the Cherokees then west of the Mississippi, by the equitable op­
eration of the same treaty, acqtured a common interest in the lands occupied by the 
Cherokees east of the Mississippi as well as in those occupied by themselves west oft,hat 
river, which interest should have been provided for in the treaty of 1835, bnt which 
was not, except in so far as they, as a constituent portion of the nation, retained in 
proportion to their numlJers a common interest in the country west of the MissiAsippi 
and in the general funds of the nation ; and therefore they have an equitable claim 
upon the United States for the value of that interest, whatever it may be. Now, in 
order to ascertain the value of t,hat interest, it is agreed that the following principle 
shall be adopted, to wit: All the investments anu expenditures which are properly 
chargeable upon the sums granted in the treaty of 1H35, amonnt,ing in the whole to 
$5,600,000 (which investments anrl expenditures are particularly enumerated in the 
fifteenth article of the treaty of 18:~5), to be :first deducted from said aggregate sum, 
thus ascertaining the residnnm or amount which would, nuder such ruar~Shaling of 
acconnt.5, lJe left, for per ca.pita dist.riuntion among the Cherokees emigrating under 
the treaty of 18:3:1, excluding ~Lll extravagant and improper expen(litures, and then 
allow to the 'Old Settlers' or '\VPHteru Cherokees' a sum equal to one-third part 
of said resirinnm, to he distributed per capita to each individual party of 'Oltl Set­
tlers' or' \Vestern Cherokees.' 

"It is fnrther agreed that, so far as the Western Cherokees are concerned, in esti­
mating the expense of removal and suusistence of au Eastern Cherokee, to ue eharged 



' 

6 OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

to the aggregate fund of $5,600,000 above mentioned, the sums for removal and sub­
sistence stipulated in the eighth article of the treaty of 1835, as commutation money 
in those cnses in which the parties entitlefl to it removed themselves shall be adopted. 
And as it affects the settlement with the \Vestern Cheroket>s, there shall be no de­
duction from the fund before mentioned in con~ideration of any payments which 
hereafter may be made out of said fund ; and it is hereby further understood and 
agreed that the principle above defined shall em brace all those Cherokees west of the 
Mississippi who emigrated prior to the treaty of 1t;3i>." 

From the treaty of 1846 your committee find that the question in dispute between 
the Easteru faction of Cherokees and the United States was the balance of the expense 
of removal and sn bsistence, being the $189,42~. 76 thu t was deducted from their treaty 
fund, and the question of interest, which was by the eleventh article of that treaty 
referred to the Senate of the United States as uwpire, which article of said treaty is 
as follows: 

"AHTICLE 11. Whereas theCherok<'e delegations contend tl1at the amount expended 
for the one year's subsistence after their arrival in the West of the Eastern Cher­
okees is not properly chargeable to the treaty fnud, it is hereby agreed that that 
question shall be submitted to the Senate of the United State for its clecision, which 
shall decide whether the subsistence shall be borne by the United States or the Cher­
okee funds; and if by the Cherokees, then to say whether the subsistence shall be 
charged at a greater rate than $33.3:3 per head. And also the qnestion whether the 
Cherokee Nation shall be allowed interest on whatever sum may be found to be due 
the nation and from what date and at what rate per annum." 

For fear of being misled at the language of the eleventh article, at the commence­
ment, which is as follows: "Whereas the CherokPe delegations contend that the 
amount expended for the one year's subsistence after their arrival in the \Vest of the 
Eastern Cherokees is not properly chargeable to the treaty fund." etc., as '' delega­
tions" is in th~ plural, thereby designating more than one delegation, it might Le sup­
posed that both claimants and the delegates of the Eastern Cherokees were thereby 
necessarily included; but upon examination of the caption and preamble of the rreaty 
of 1846 it will be seen that the Cherokees hall three separate delegations in that 
treaty. One set of delegates represeutefl the party denominated the Cherokee Nation 
party, one the Treaty party, and the other the ''Old Settlers" or "vVesten} Chero­
kees." (See Revision Indian Treaties, page 79.) 

Those questions were by the Senate submitted t.o tbe Second Auditor of the Treas­
ury aud the Second Comptroller of the Treasury, not only bt·mtuse they were the 
proper accounting officers of t.he Government, but because one of them was a delegate 
on the part of the United States that concluded the treaty of 1846, and was supposed 
to be familiar with its provisions and the intention of the contracting partict~; ar..d 
upon their report to the first session of the Thirt~·-first Congress, in 1~50, only fonr 
years after the treaty of lr:l46, the Committee on Iudittn Atfairs, by the Hon. William 
K. Sebastian, of Arkansas, rep .. rted the follo,Ying resolutions, to wit: 

'' Besulved by the Senate of the United States, That the Cherokee Nation of Indians 
are entitled to the sum of $189,42~.76 for subsistence, being t.he differeuce between 
the amonnt allowed by the act. of June 12, 1~3d, and the amount actuaU~~ paid and 
expended by the United States, and which excesH was improperly charged to the 
treaty fund in the report of the accounting officers of the Treasury. 

'' Resolred, That it is the sense of the Senate that interest. at tbe rat.e of 5 per cent. 
per annum be allowed upon the sums found <lue the Ea~o;tern auu Western Cherokees, 
respectively, from the lith day of June, lt3:Jtl, until paid." 

Which resolutions were by the Senate adopted. Aud upon the adoption of the 
above resolutions said committee stated the acconn1, of the Eastern Cherokees as pro­
vided and defined in the ninth article oft be treaty ofltl46, by declncti ng all the charges 
and expenditures enumerated in fifteenth article of the treaty of ltl~5, except the 
item of removal and subsistence from the maximum, to wit, S6,647,UH7, frt>m which it 
will be seen that the above sum \Yas relieved from the charge of $1H9,42~.76, it being 
the excess or the difference between the appropri~ttion of $1,047,067, made Jnne 12, 
1838, for removal and subsistence of the Eastern Cherokees, and the amount actually 
expended by the United States for that purpose; in short, by the contract of the 
Secretary ofWar with John Ross, the leader of the Ea.stern Cherokees, orTreat.v party, 
and the appropriation made by Congress June 1i, ltl38, pursuant t.o said contract, and 
the resolution adopted by the Senate during first session Thirty first Congress, hereto­
fore cited, the treaty fund was relieved of the entire charge and expense of removal 
and the one year's subsistence, at least so far as the Eastern Cherokees were con­
cerned. 

Now, tbe question is, was the treaty fnm1 (the $5,600,000) as to claimants (the 
"Old Settlers or vVestern Cherokees") also relieved of that charge, or was the items of 
removal and subsistence still a proper charge against their fnnd, as stipnlatt>d in the 
fourth article of the treaty of 11:146. This iH the real issue and the question to deter­
mine. In their protest, hereinafter set out, tlley admit that was it not for the con-



OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 7 

tract made by the Secretary of ·war with John Ross and others, leaders of the Eastern 
part of the Cherokees that refused nuder their leadership to remove under the treaty 
of 183:l, and the supplement of 1836, to remove and subsist them for one year at the 
expense of the Government, and tlle act of Congress of J nne 12, H3:38, pursuant to said 
eontract, appropriating $1,047,067 for that pnrpose, and the action of the Senate, as 
umpire unrler the eleventh article of the treaty of H:l46, to same effect, that it would 
have been a proper charge against their·fund, but claim that the relief given the 
Eastern Cherokees by those acts inured to them as well, and thereby their treaty 
fund was relieved of that charge also, and that the accounting officers of the Gov­
ernment committed an error against them by charging them with it according to 
the rule laid do\vn in the fourth artiele of the treaty of 1846. Your committee, 
however, after a very careful and thorough examination of this whole subject, in­
volving, a& it does, the construction of the treaties of 1817, 1828, and Hl33 with 
daimauts, and the treaties of Id:35 and 18~6 with the Eastern Cherokees, the con­
tract of the Secretary of War with them, the various acts of Congress relating 
thereto, the treaty of 1846 with claimants and the Eastern Cherokees, and the reso­
lution of the. Senate at the first set::~siou of the Thirty-first Congress as umpire, and 
the report of Senate Committee on Indian Affairs made thereon, are decidedly of 
the opinion that the relief given by the contract of Secretary of War ancl the acts 
of Congress in regard to the charge and expense of removal and one year's sub­
sistence only applied to the Eastern Cherokees, and did not inure to the benefit of 
elaimants, as b,V them alleged. And that expense was properly chargad up against 
daimants by thP, accounting officers of the Government, as appears on the face of the 
acconnt stated between theru and the United States, which acconut was made up 
uy the accounting officers of the Government and ratified by the Senate of the 
United States at the first session of the Thirty-first Gongress (see Appendix to Con­
gressional Globfl, first session Thirty-tirst Congress, page 1335), while sitting as um­
pire under the deventh article of the treaty of 1846, which account is as follows: 

Treaty fund, $5,600,000; from which are to be deducted, under the treaty of 1846 
(fourth article), the sums enumerated under the :fifteenth article of the treaty of 1835, 
which will, according to t.he accounting officers, stand thus: 

For iruprovemen ts, $1,540,572.27 ; for 1erries, $159,572.1~; for spoliations, $264,894.0~; 
for rt>moval and subsistence of 18,026 Indians, at $5:L3:~t per head, $961,386.66. 

For debts and claims upon the Cherokee Nation, to wit: 
National debt (tenth article), $18,062.06; claims, lTniteu States citizens (tent,h ar­

ticle), $ol,073.39; Cherokee committee (twelft,h article), $22,212.76; amount allowed 
United States for addit.ionaalland ceded by the United States, $500,000; amount in­
veste<l in general fund of the Nation, $300,8:30.10; making in the aggregate t.he sum 
of $4,ll2<:3,653.45, which, being deducted from the treaty fund of $5,600,000, leaves the 
residue as corttemplated in the fourth article of the treaty of 1846, $1,571,:~46.55, of 
which amount one-third part is to be alloweu the Old Settlers Cherokees for theirin­
terest in the Cherokee country east, bein~ the snm of $5:32,896.90, with interest at 5 
per cent. per annum from June 12, 183<:3, $354,583.25, aggregating to amount due 
Old Settlers, $8~7,480.15, which amount was appropriated by Congress by act approved 
September 30, 1850, and was paid over to John Drenn~n, as superintendent of Indian 
affairs, to be distributed to the "Old Settlers," or "Western Cherokees," per capita. 
The act also vrovided that said amount was to be paid to them, upon condition each 
Indian for himself executed a receipt. acknowledging that t.he amount received was 
in full of all demand~ uader the fomth article of the treaty of 1846 against the United 
States; and uns:ler this act, on the 22d September, 1~51, said Cherokees received per 
capita the amount of said appropriat.ion, and executed, respectively, receipts accord 
ing to the terms of said act, but at same time executed and filed their written 
protest with the aaid Drennan, as superintendent of Indian affairs, as aforesaid, which 
protest is now on file with the Secretary of the Interior, a copy of which ~s here in­
serted as a part of this report : 

PROTEST AND APPEAL OF THE OLD SETTLERS, OR WESTERN CHEROKEES, TO THE 
GOVERNMENT 0~, THE UNITED STATES UPON THE OCCASION OF THEIR RECEIVING 
THE PER CAPITA MONEY ACCRUING UNDER THE TREATY 01!' AUGUST, 1846. 

FORT GIBSON, CHEROKEE NATION, September 22, 1~51. 

The undersigned, being that portion of the Cherokee Nation heretofore designated 
Old Settlers, or Western Cherokees, and regi::~tered as such by the committee ap­
pomted for the purpose of taking the census, under the provisions of the fifth article 
of the treaty of Augnst 6, 1846 (concluded between the United State8 and the Cher­
okees), having been publicly notified to assemble on this 22d clay of September, 1851, 
by Col. John Drennen, superintendent of Indian affairs, for the purpose of receiving 
their per capita or bead-right money 1wcrning under the stipulations of said treaty, 
respectfully submit the following: 

The Old Settler recipients thus assembled are required, before receiving their per 
eapita money, to execute a receipt, acknowledging the sum paid to them now by the 



8 OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

superintendent" to be in full discharge of all claims they have against the United 
States." Tbe s •1perinteudent is required to rlemaml this receipt, by his instructions 
from the Department of Indian Affairs at Washington City, dated October l(i, 1850, 
which are based upon the act of Congress making the appropriation to carry into 
effect the treaty of August 6, 1846, and which contains the following proviso, viz: 

" PTovided, also, That the Indians who shall receive the said money shall first re­
spectively sign a receipt or release, acku~wleding the same to be in full of all de­
mands, under the fourth article of said treaty." 
It is a fact universally admitte<l by those acquainted with the aff,Lirs of the Old 

Settler Cherokees that their condition has been a deplorable one. They were much 
impoverished by the circumstances connected with the loss of their country and 
their governrrieut, under the operation of the treaty of 18:3:>, forced upon the East­
ern Cherokees by the strong arm of the Government of the United States; and at 
the period they commenced tbe prosecution of their claims for the value of the 
country of which they were thus disposse:-;sed they were entirely destitute of means. 
This truth is made manifest by the proceedings of the first convention, held in the 
forks of the Verdigris, on the 16th day of April, li:l42, and it is well known that they 
have not since that time obtained any pecuniary aid from the Government of the 
United States to relieve them from their embarrassments. Although by the treaty of 
A..ugust 6, 1846, they were declared by the commissioners on bebalf of the United 
States to have been the one-third owners of tlH~ country ceded to the United States 
by the New Echota treaty of December, 1835, and entitled to all the personal benefits 
accruing under that treaty, yet the money they are now about to receive is the 
:first that has been paid to them on any account whatever, under its provisions. They 
were debarred from all participation in the benefits it conferred by the fifteenth ar­
ticle, which exclude's all those Cherokees who had removed west anterior to the month 
of June, 18:33. Thus after a lapse of nearly eleven years (passing between the date 
of the treaty of 18:35 and the treaty of 1846), when nearly $6,600,000 appropriatt.d to 
carry that treaty into effect, hacl been expended, they are told for the first time that 
a portion of that money belonged to them, and that an error was committed in not 
'embracing them within the provisions of the treaty. 

Under these circumstances, urged by stern necessity which presses heavily upon 
them, they have mutually agreed to receive the amount appropriated for their benefit 
by the act of Congress approved September 30, 1850, and execute the receipt or release 
required by the proviso contained in said act. In doing so, however, they unite in 
most solemnly protesting against being thns arbitrarily and summarily deprived of the 
right to present a claim for a larger amount than has been awarded to them under the 
provisions of the treaty of Augutc~t, 1846. '.rhey, therefore, enter this protest and ap­
peal to the justice of the United States Government, through the snperintendent of 
Indian affairs charged with the payment of their per capita money, for the reasons 
already assigned taken in connection with the following: 

1. By the report of the Committee on Ind:an Affairs of the Senate of the United 
States, made by the Ron. William K. Sebastian, on the 8th day of August, 1850, and 
afterwards (within a short period of the close of the sessio~) adopted by that honor­
able body, it will be seen that in making up the account of the Old Settler Chero­
kees, these people are charged for the removal and subsistence of 18,026 Ir:.diaus, at 
$53.3~t per head, $961,386.66. 

2. In the settlement made with the Eastern Cherokees, being those who emigrated 
under the provisions of the treaty of 1835, the same report puts down the whole amount 
expended on their account for subsisteuce alone at $972,844.78, which included 
$172,316.47 expended for the support of destitute Indians, under an order of General 
Arbuckle. Deduct thif:l last amount from the sum total, and it leavt>s the uet sum of 
$!:300,52:3.31 pa.id fur SUI:Histence, an•l Ch<trgeJ tO ag ~recpte fund. Of this SUm (the 
committee go on to say) the United States provided h.v the act of June 12, 1~3tl, for 
$611,105.55. This, it will be perceived, leaves $ll:l9,42~.76, which was charged to the 
appropriation of $fi,600,000 provided by the treaty of 1835-'36. The committee then 
recommended that the treaty fund shall be relieved of this charge as being an im­
proper one, in which recommendation the Senate coucurred by the adoption of the 
following ref:lolutions: 

Resolved by the Senate of the United 81ates, as 1tmpi1·e 1tnder the treaty oj1846, That un­
der the circumstances the Uherokee Nation are entitled to the snm of $189,422.76 for 
subsistence, being the differt-nce between the amount allowed by the act of June 12, 
1838, and the amount actually paid and expended by the United Statef:l, and which 
excess was improperly charged to the treaty fund in the report of the accounting 
officers of the 'J:reasury. Thus it will be seen that the treaty fund, which means the :five 
millions given to the Cherokees as the value of their lands by the treaty of December, 
1835, and the $600,000 allowed for removal an<l other expenses by the thin'!. supple­
mentary article, conclude<l 1st March, Hl:36, has been relieved of the whole amount 
expended on account of subsistence, it being an improper charge. 



OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 9 

3. Now turn to the treaty of 1846, and it will be seen that, by the principle 
therein adopted, the Old f::lettlers or We:stern Cherokees have been relieved from the 
whole .chargA made against their funds on account of subsistence by this decision of 
the Senate. The four th article of that. treaty estaulishes thP> rule or principle un­
der which settlement is to be made with the Old Settler Cherokees. The com­
missioners on behalf of the United States, in thaL article, declare: "That in order 
to ascertain the value of their mtereHt, the followiug principle shall be adopted, 
viz: all the investments and expenditures which are properly chargeable npon the 
sums granted by the treaty of 18:35, amounting in the whole to $5,GOO,OOO, shall be 
first deducted from said aggregate sum, thus ascertaining the residue or amount which 
would, unC:er such marshaling of accounts, be left for per caDita distrilmtion among 
the Cherokees emigrating under the treaty of 1805, excluding all extravagant and 
improper expenditures, and tllen allow the Old Settlers, or vVestern Cherokees, a sum 
equal to one-third part of said residuum." Here we have the fourth article of the 
treaty and t.he resolution of the Senate placed side by side. The first esta,blishes a 
principle v-Thich required it to be ascertained what expenditures maue on account of 
the treaty of 1cl35 were properly chargeaule upon the fund created by that treaty, 
amounting in tlle aggregate to $i>,600,000, in a settlement to ue marie with the Chero­
kees emigrating under the treaty of 1835. And upou the decision wade in conformity 
with this principle, the claim of the "Old Settlers" must ue settled. That decision 
has been made by the Senate, as shown by t.he report and resolution cited above, 
which declares ''that no part of the expenditure made on account of tlle subsist­
ence of the Cherokees," after th~ir removal west under the treaty of 1835, shonlU be 
charged to the treaty fund of $5,600,000, uut must be paid out of the appropriation 
of $L,047 ,060 by the act of ,June 12, 1tl::ll:!, and when that appropriation was exhansted, 
the balance required for the purpose of subsistence mnst be charged upon the United 
States. 

It must be recollected (and it is a Ringularfeature in the treaty of 1846) that in the 
settlement to ue made with the Western Cherokees, by the fourth article of t.he 
treaty, they do not obtain credit for the large appropriation made by the act of Juue 
12, 1838, which, if it had been properly applied, would llave relieved thefive million 
fund of all charges which could be properly 1pade against it; yet they are charged 
with the very expenditures which were paid. in full out of that appropriation, in 
direct violation, too, of the law making it, which provides as follows: "That no pa.rt 
of the said snm of money shall be deducted from the five million of dollars stipulated 
to be paid to the said triue of Indians by said treaty." 

4. It has thus been conclusively shown that after the statement was made, under 
the report of the accounting officers of December :-3, 1849, and the Old Settlers were 
charged with the removal and subsistence of 18,026 Indians, the Senate of the Unit.ed 
States decided that the subsistence was impropedy charged, and in a subsequent 
appropriation for the Eastern Che :·okees, or emigrant· party, it has been refunded, 
and the sum of $189,422.76, whtch had been charged to the t.reaty fund, has been 
declared to he an ''improper" charge, and payment thereof is assumed uy the United 
States. The "Old Settlers," or Western Cherokees are, therefore, ent.itled to one­
third part of the money improperly charged for the subsistence of 18,026 Indians, at 
$33.33t per head, which has been deducted from the amount due them in the act of 
appropriation made for their benefit September 30, ltl50. There were some slight 
alterations made in the statement of accounts after the report of the committee was 
su bmi t.ted, but they change the amount very little, and are not worth noting. 

5. Tbe amount. then due the Old Settlers or Western Cherokees, in accordance with 
the decision of the Senate, is the one-third part of the charge made against them for 
the subsistence, one year after removal, of 1d,026 Indians, which, at $3:~.33! per head, 
amounts to the sum of $600,856.66, the one-third part of which is $~00,2tl5.33. This 
sum, with interest from June 12, 1H38, is now due to the Old Settler Cherokees (in 
addition t.o the amount appropriated by the act of September 30, li:l50) iu accordance 
with the principle established by the Senate of the United States, in the resolution 
adopted by that honorable body. Here, in one item alone, the Old Settler Cherokees 
are declared by an act of the United States Government to be entitled in addition to 
the amount they are uow receiving to upwards of $330,000. It is known to the "Old 
Settlers" that many honorable members of Congress were aware t.hat this item could 
have been added to the appropriation of September 80, 18f>O, and that a favorable report 
thereon would have been made from th!:l office of Indian Affairs; bnt tllat those wbo 
represented the Old Settlers with other friends deemed it ad visaue not to make the 
effort then to cha.nge the statement already made-it being at the close of the session 
when the least delay or interference might have defeated the appropriation, even 
under the first st.atement. The undersigned will close this protest and appeal uy a 
brief reference to the statement exhibited in the report of the Committee of Indian 
Affairs of the Senate, in the settlement made with the Olcl Settlers, to show that im­
proper charges besides ("subsistence") were made against them. The st.atement 
upon which the Senate based this settlement was made by the accounting officers of 



10 OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

the Treasury. It was embraced in the report ofthe~e officers, communicating to the 
Senate a settlement with the Cherokee Nation, under the ninth arttcle of the treaty 
of 11:346. It made no reference to the fourth article of that treaty, and no settlement 
has yet been made under the separate construction of the provisions of that article, 
by any tribunal of the United States Government. 

Look, for instance, at the charge made for removal in the settlement made with the 
Old Settlers. They are charged 'Yith the removal of 1~,02G Indians under the treaty of 
11:33:'>. Now, by reference to the census roll taken in the Cherokee Nation iu Decem­
ber, lt!35, it will be seen that thfl whole number of Cherokees, including about 400 
residing in the State of North Carolina, wal:l Hi,743 sonls. Here, then, we find that 
the OlJ Settlers are actually charged with the removal of 1,~83 more persons than 
lived in the Cherokee Nation, or claimed to uelong to it., at the elate of the treaty of 
1~;35; and it is well known that between fifteen hundred and two t.housand did not 
emigrate, and now reside in North Carolina and other l:;tates. 'Fhere could not, 
therefore, have lwen more than 15,000 :souls altogether who ever emigratell or will re­
move unJer the treaty of 1835. The number charged for by :a1r. H.uss, for the emi­
gration nuder b1s contract of 18:38, ou lwhalf of tlle natiou. is 13,149. Look, tben, 
at the estimate made by 1he Secretary of War in his Jetter to Congress dnted May 25, 
1838. He there estimates for the removal of 15,840 !iouls, and a~ks for this purpose, 
~ud tor subsistence and other objects, au appropriation of npwanJs of a million of 
dollars, which was appropriated by the act of J nne l:l, 1838, nlrea.dy quoted. The 
expense of removal of all the Cherokees was expressly ei"lbraced in that estimate 
and appropriation, and the proviso to the law, wb.ich bas also been quoted, as ex­
pressly declares "that no parr) of the said sum of money shall be dedueted from the 
$5,000.000 stipulated to be paid to snid tribe of Indians by said treaty." It is strongly 
impressed upon the minds of t.he "Old Settlers," therefore, that the dednctwu made 
from the amount clue them out of the $5,000,000 appropriated under the treaty of 
1835, on account of removal, was improperly made; and that, upon u1ature considera.­
tion, it will be restored by the United 8tates. 

The amount which is considered yet dne, then, on account ofrellioval, stands thus: 
For removing 18,0iti, at $i0 per head, $:l60,520; the one-third part of whi('b amount, 
with interest since June 1:l, 183t:!, will be added to the su bsistenCtl money, making in the 
~ggregate m•arly balf a rni Ilion of dollars yet due to the Old Settler Cherokees on these 
two items alone. There ~tre numerous other charges made against the Old Settler 
fund which they deem to be "improper." They are chrLrged with the value of im­
provements and ferries, paid for, to the Eastern Cherokees, amounting to $1,700,144.39. 
For depredations comruitte(l upon the property of Eastern Cherokees, the sum of 
$266,894.0~, and for deiJts and claims U!JOn the Cherokee Nation East and other 
expenditures of similar character, the sum of $10t,:34ci.:31. All these charges the 
Old Settlers believe are improperly made against the fund belonging to them. Aucl 
they entertain the solemu cunvictiou that any impartial tribunal :selected and 
organized by the President and Sennte of the United States, who will iuvestigat~ 
~11 the complicated C)Uestions arising out of the various treaties with the Cherokees, 
wHl so construe the trear.y of 18-16, taken in its connection with the treaty of 
18:35-'313, as to relieve the "Old Settlers" from every one of the onerous and im­
proper charges above referr<!d to. The nnflersigned, therefore, composing the whole 
population known as "Old Settlers" or "Western Cherokees." citizens uf the Cher­
okee Nation, now submit this prott>st and hnmble appeal to yon, as superintenflent 
of Indian affairs, to be communicated to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs at 
·washington for submission to the President of the United States, by tbe hon­
orable the Secretary of the Interior and to the Senate and Honse of Repre­
sentatives. In the plain and homely statements ancl commentaries submitted by 
this paper the "Old Settlers" (who have alwayl:l been the steadfast friends of ' 
the United States, giv1ng less trouble to the Government than any tribe uf Indians 
living) beg leave, in conclusion, respectfully to say to the authorities of that Gov­
<Crnment, which assumes toward them the double character of guardian and trustee, 
that they appeal not to their pity, to their sympathies, to their magnanimity (although 
they may be deserving of all tbesb), bnt they boldly and coufidently appeal to the high 
sense of justice entertained by the represent.atives of the greatest nation on earth; 
and they feel confident that they will not appeal in vain. 

In present111g this paper, the undersiguefl make kno·wn that the counsel of the" Old 
Settlers," l:;amnel C. Stambough, is hereby continued as such, and authorized to ap­
pear on their behalf before any tribunal of the United States Government. 

With respect and regard, your friends, 

Col. JOHN DRENNEN, 
[Signatures omitted.] 

Superintendent Indian Affairs. 

From which it will be seen that they urge that the accounting officers of the United 
States committed errors against them l>y improperly charging them with the removal 



OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 11 

and subsistence of the 18,026 Eastern Indians, at $53.33t per head, amounting to 
$961,386.66, for the same reasons aforesaid. And from that time up to the present 
claimants have been prosecuting this claim against the Government upon these al­
leged errors. And after obtaining several favorable reports from Senat.e committees 
for the amount claimed the Senate dnring the last CongresJ referred the whole mat­
ter to the honorable Secretary of the Interior, with. instruction to have the matter 
fully investigated, the accounts restated, and report the result thereof back to Con­
gress. Aml for the purpose of making said investigation the honorable Secretary 
employed Mr. C. C. Clements, who made an exhaustive report, and finds the Govern­
ment indebted to clainmnts in the sum of one million one hundred and twenty odd 
thousand dollars. Tbe honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs made his separate 
report to the snme effect., both of which were approved by the honorable Secretary 
himself. All of which appear in said Executive Document No. 1-J, which is as follows: 

[Senate Ex. Doc. No. 14, Forty.eighth Congress, first session.] 

Messagefrom the P1·esident of the United States tramnnitting a communicat-ion of the 12th 
instant fronL the Secretar.11 of the Interior, submitting 1·eport of Commissioner of Indian 
Affairs of December !::l, 188;{, on the subject of the "Uld Settler" o1· "Western Chero­
kees." 

To the Senate and House of Representatives: 
I transmit herewHh a communication of the 12th instant from the Secretat·y of the 

Interior, submitting a report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs of December 8, 
1883, and accompanying papers, on the subject of the "OlU Settler" or" Western 
Cherokees." 

EXECUTIVE MANSION, 
Decembe1· 17, lSS:t 

CHESTER A. ARTHUR. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
Washington, December 1:l, lSS:t 

SIR: I have the honor to submit herewith a copy of report from the Commissioner 
of Indian Affairs of the 8th instant, with its inclosures, on the snuject of tbe claim 
of the ''Old Settler" or" Western Cherokees." 

By a provision in the sundry civil appropriation act, approved August 7, 1882, the 
Secretary of the Interior was required to investiga.te thit; and other matters relating 
to the several ban,ds of Cherokee Indians, and report to Congress thereon. 

The report (extract herewith) submitting the result of the investigation made 
upon this subject was submitted to the President by me on the 3d of February, 1tlS3, 
and by him laid before the Senate. (SeeS. Ex. Doc. No. 60, Forty-seventh Congress, 
second session.) 

Congress took no definite action on the subject., owing, it is presumed, to the press 
of other business and the short t.ime rem~ining before the final adjournment. 

I have seen no reason to change the views expressed by me in my former report on 
the case; and, concurring in those of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs in his report 
of the t!th instant, above referred to, favoring an early adjustment of the matter, I 
respectfully recommend that the papers may be presented to the Congress. 

I have the honor to be, very respectfully, yonr obedient servant, 

The PRESIDENT. 

H. M. TELLER, 
Secrctm·y. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
OFFICE Ol!' INDIAN AFFAIRS, 

Washington, December 8, 1883. 
SIR: My report of January 31, 181;3, and the report of Special Agent Clements, of 

January 24, 1883, upon the claim of the" Old Settlers" or" \Vestern Cherokees," made 
in accordance with the act of August 7, 1882 (22 Stat., 32d), were submitted by J70U to 
the President under date of February 3, 1883, and on the 7th of February the papers 
were transmitted by the President to Congress, but that body took no definite action 
looking to the adjustment of the claim, owing, no doubt, to the press of work and the 
want of time on account of the near approach of the end of the session. 

I now have the honor to transmit herewith, in duplicate, the papers above referred 
to, with the request that the matter be again laid before Congress, with a recommen­
dation for early and favorable action. 



12 OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

This is a matter that has been pending for nearly half a century, and justice to the· 
Indians and good faith on the part of tbe Government equally demand that it should 
be finally disposed of one way or the other. 

If the claim is a just one, of which I have not the slightest doubt, it should be set­
tled and paid at once; and if it is not, it is equally as important that it should be set­
tled, for then its status will be fixed and the Indians will not be put to the large 
annual expense of a commission~r, holclmg councils, etc., to keep it alive. 

I trm;t that Congress will give the claim early consideration. 
Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

The Ron. SECRETARY OF THJ£ I~TERIOR. 

H. PRICB, 
Commissioner. 

DEPART~1ENT OF THE I~TERIOR, 
Washington, FebTuary 3: 1883. 

SIR: The Secretm'y of the Interior is required by an item (copy inclosed) in the 
sundry civil bill, approved August 7, lBti;Z, to investigate and report to Congress on 
certaiu matters relating to t.he Cherokee Indians. 

Mr. C. C. Clements was appointed special agent by this Department to make the 
investigation required. He has made several reports on the subject, two of which I 
have the honor to submit herewith, viz: 

* * ~ 
REPOR'1J No. 3.-This report relates to the claims of the "Old Settler" or "Western 

Cherokee" Indians against the United State~:;, based upon alleged errors committed 
by the officers of the Government having charge of and stating the accounts between 
the "Old Settlers" and t.he United States in relation to their interest in the proceeds 
of the sale of the Cherokee lands east of the Mississippi River under the tr~aty of 
1835. 

Mr. Clements reports that there is a balance due from the United States to the Old 
Settler Cherokees amounting to $t21,653.68, together with interest at 5 per centum 
per annum from September ~2, 1851. 

This report, No. 3, is intended to take the place of a report on the same subject by 
Mr. Clements, dated December 12, 1tl82, which was transmitted by me to the Presi­
dent of the Senate protem., December 16, 18i:l2, in compliance with a Senate resolu­
tion calling therPfor (printed in Ex. Doc. 17, Forty-seventh Congress, second session). 

These reports, Nos. 2 and~~. have been carefully exami11fld by the Commissioner of 
Indian Affairt~, who reaches the same conclusions as does Mr. Clements, as shown by 
the closing statements of his report thereon, dated January 31, 1883, as follows: 

''It must be understood that all the figures used in this report are as of the date of 
the several settlements and for the purpose onl.11 of determining what amonnt is due 
each class of claimants; and after making all deductions for payments properly 
chargeable to the several funds, and allowing proper credits, it appears that there is 
due (not including int~:~rest) as follows: Cherokees, exclusive of 'Old Settlers,' the 
sum of $334,297.75; 'Old Settlers,' $421:653.68." 

I have given these reports such careful examination and consideration as time and 
opportunity would permit, and am • f opinion that they represent fair and just bases 
of settlement of the claims. The parties interested appear satisfied with the results 
reported. 

I respectfully recommend that the accompanying papers be represented for the con­
sideratiO.!f of the Congress. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

To the PRESIDENT. 

SIR: * * 

H. M. TELLER, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
0FFIC J<j OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 

Jf'"ashington, January 31, 1883. 

REPORT No. :~.-This report is supplemental to, or rather intended to take the 
place of, 1\fr. Clements's report of December 12, 1882, upon the claim of the ''Old Set­
tlers," or vVestern Cherokees, against the United States, which claim is based upon 
alleged errors committed by the officers of the Government having charge of and 
stating the account between the "Old Settlers" and the United States in relation to 



OLD SETTLER OR WESTEE.N CHEROKEE INDIANS. 13 

their interest in tbe proceeds of the sale of the Cherokee lands east of the Mississippi 
River under the treaty of 1835. 

The facts and figures are given in full by Mr. Clements in his report on this subject 
and his report No. 2, and it is not deemed necessary to restate them here. It is suffi­
cient to say that-

1st. They received credit under the settlement made under the treaty of 1846 for 
one-third of the fund, and were chargeable with one-third of the items properly 
chargeable thereto. 

2d. Independent of article 4 of the treaty of 1846, the ''Old Settlers" were not 
chargeable with removal out of the $5,000,000 fund. 

3d. Independent of that article, they should not be charged out of the $5,000,000 
with the removal of the Eastern Cherokees for three reasons: (1) the "Old Settlers" 
removed themselves at their own expense; the Eastern Cherokees were not required 
to reimburse the "Old Settlers'' under the treaty of 1835; and (3) the Government 
was required to remove the Eastern Cherokees. 

4th. They were not properly chargeable with the removal of the Ross party of 
13,148, because (1) the United States were to remove them; (2) an appropriation of 
$1,047,067 was made for that purpose, and for which the "Old Settlers" received no 
credit in the sett.lement under the treaty of 1846. 

5th. They, having received credit for their proportion of the $600,000, under article 
3 of the treaty of lt:l36, were chargeable with their proportion of that fund used for 
removal, &c., i. e. 2,495 Indians, at $53.3:3 per head, amounting to $133,058.35. 

6th. The Eastern Cherokees were properly chargeable with the removal of the Ross 
party, and therefore they received credit for the $1,047,067 appropriated by the act of 
June 12, 1838. 

7th. Iu the settlement the $5,600,000 fund was charged with the removal and sub­
sistence of 18,026 Indians, at $53.33t per head, amounting to $961,386.66. 'l'he account 
would therefore st.and thus: 

ACCOUNT WITII TilE WIIOLE CIIEROKEE PEOPLE. 

Dr. Cr. 
By amonnt appropriated by act of July 2, 1836, for lands 

unrler first article, treaty of ltm5 ......... __ .. .. . . . . .. $5,000,000.00 
By amount appropriate<l under third article treaty 1836, 

by act of July 2, 1836 ...... ____ ......... __ . ... .. . . .. 600,000.00 
By amount erroneously charged for removal of 2,495 

[should be 18,026] Indians, at $53.33! per head........ 961,386.66 
To amount paid for improvements ........•......•.•.••. $1, 540, 572. 27 
To amount paid for ferries... . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159, 572. 12 
To amount paid for spoliations __ .. __ ........ .. . . . . . . • . 264, 894. 09 
To removal and subsistence of 18,026 Indians, at $53.33-i 

per head. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 961, 386. 66 
To debts, &c ............................ ------........ 101,348.31 
To additional land purchased __ . __ ........ __ ........ __ . 500, 000. 00 
To amount invested as a permanent fund .. . . . . .. .. . . . . 500, 1380. 00 

4.028,653.45 6,u61,386.66 
Deduct ........ __ ........... __ ... .... .. .. . ...... 4, 028,653.45 

Balance clne as of elate June 12, 183R .................. . 
Of which amount the "Old Settlers" are entitled to one-

tb i r<l . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................................. . 
"Old Settlers'' account ........ __ ......... __ ........ .. 
To one-third of unexpended balance of $GOO,OOO appro-

priated under article 3, treaty 18:{6, viz, $39,300 ..... . 
To one-third of the cost of removing 2,495 Indians, at 

$5:3.33 per head, $133,058.35 ................... ____ __ 

Deduct ........................................ . 

Balance dne ......................................... . 
By interest ou balance ($786, 791.62), at 5 per cent., from 

June 12, 1838, to September 22, lt:l51 . ____ ......... __ . 
To appropriation by act of September 22, 1851 ........ .. 
To interest allowed under same act ................ __ __ 

13,100.00 

· 44,352.78 

57,452.78 

532,896.90 
354,583.25 

2,532,733.21 

8-!4,244.40 
844,244.40 

844,244.40 
57,452.78 

786,791.62 

522,342.21 

887,480.15 1,309,133.83 
Deduct .. · ........•.......... - ........... -... . . • • • • •• • • • • • • . . . • 887, 480.15 

Balance due "Old Settlers" ........................................ . 421,653.68 



14 OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

I may adu that in t.he former report on this subject the investigation was confined 
to alleged errors committen by the accounting officers of the Government· iu the mat­
ter of calculation. 

It seems, ho,Yever, that in the examination of the claim of the Eastern Cherokees 
agaiust the United States Mr. Clements concluded that it was not intended by the 
ei~hth article of the treaty of 1835 and the supplementary articles thereto, or subse­
quent Congressional legislation, that the $5,000,000 fund shouhl be used to defray any 
expenses for removal and subsistence where made nnrler the supervision and control of 
the Uniterl States, or for any reasonable expenses incurred by the Cherokees in re­
moving themselves. These conclusions necessarily affected his former report, and 
changed the balance fouud dne the ''Old Settlers" under the settlement provided by 
the fourth article of the treaty of 1846. 

It must be understood that all the :figures used in this report are as of the date of the 
several settlements, and for the purpose only of determining what amount is due each 
class of claimants; and after making all deductions for paymentA properly charge­
able to the several funds, and allowing proper credits, it appears that there is due 
(not including interest) as follows: Cherokees, exclusive of "Old Settlers," the sum 
of $334,297.75; "Old SeLtlers," $421,653.68. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

Ron. SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR. 

REPORT No.3. 

H. PRICE, 
Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
Washington, D. C., January 24, 1883. 

SIR: Referring to my report of December 12, 11:!82, to your Department, upon the 
claim of the "Old Settler" or Western Cherokee Indians against the United States, 
the Commissione•· of Indian Affairs, in his letter of transmittal of the 14th ultimo, 
stated, "The subject-matter treated of in this report and the amount found dne may 
be very materially affected and changed when the other three questions connected 
wi1h this one are examined. Mr. Clements, who makes this report, agrees with me 
in this. In view of these facts, I think it would be much safer for the Government 
and more equitable to all parties concerned to delay all Congressional action until all 
of the questions iuvolvecl in which the Cherokee people are parties, either as between 
themselves or the Government, can be examined and reported upon. I therefore rec­
ommend that no Congressional action be had until the report is made an entirety 
upon the question specified in the act of Congress authorizing their settlement, be­
lieving that to be the only safe course for the Government to pursue." 

Subsequent investigations of other matters of dispute mentioned in his communi­
cation proYed the wisdom of the Commissioner's recommendation. As stated in my 
former report, this claim is based upon alleged errors committed by the officers of the 
Government having charge of and stating the account between the "Old Settlers" 
and the United States in relation to their interests in the proceeds of the sale of the 
Cherokee Janos east of the Mi~>sissippi River, as provided in the treaty of 1~35 be­
tween the United States and the Cherokee Indians. 

By the terms of the fourth at·t.icle of the treaty of 1846, conclu4ed between the 
United States and the Cherokee Indians, a basis of settlement of this claim was agreed 
upun as follows: "All the investments and expenditures which are properly charge­
able upon the snms granted in the ureaty of 1835, amounting in the whole to 
$5,600,000 (which investments and expenditures are p}trticnlarly. enumerated in the 
:fifteenth article of the treaty of 18:15 ), to be :first deducted from said aggregate sum, 
thus ascertaining the residuum or amount which would, under auch marshaling of ac­
counts, be left for per capita distribution among th~ Cherokees emigrating under the 
treaty of 1835, excluding all extravagant aucl improper expenditures, and then allow 
to the 'Old Settlers,' or \Vestern Cherokees, a sum eqnal to one-third part of said re­
siduum to be distribntetl per capita to each individual of said party of 'Old Settlers,' 
or Western Cherokees. It is further agreed that, so far as the Western Cherokees are 
concerned, in e&timating the expense of removal and snbsistence of an Ea-;tern Chero­
kee, to he charged to the aggregate fnnrl of $5,600,000 above mentioned, the sums for 
removal and subsistence stipulated in the eighth article of the treaty of 183.), as com­
mutation ruo1H7 in those cases in •vhich the parties entitled to it. removed t.l.lemselves, 
shall be adopted. And as it affect;; the settlewent wit.h the Western Cherokees, there 
shall be no deduction fron.1 the fund above mentioned in consideration of any paymeuts 
which may hereafter be made out of said fund; and it is hereby fnrther uuderstood 
and agreed that the principle above defined shall embrace all thotSe Cherokees west 



OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 15 

of the Mississippi who emigrated prior to the treaty of 1835." (Rev. Ind. Treaties, 
pp. 81-82.) 

The investments and expenditures to be deducted from the $5,600,000 fund, as 
enumerated in article fifteen of the treaty of 1835, are for improvements, ferries, 
claims for spoiliations, removal, subsistence, debts, and claims upon the Cherokee Na­
tion, additional quantit:y of land, goods for the poorer class of Cherokees, and the 
several sums for the natwnal fund. (lb., p. 75.) 

By the fouJth article of the supplementary articles to the treaty of 1835 the 
$100,000 appropriaterl in that treaty for the poorer classes of Cherokees was added to 
the permanent national fund, thereby increasing it to $500,000. (lb., p. 78.) 

In the S('ttlement with the "Old Settlers" or Western Cherokees, under the treaty 
of 1846, the eighth article of the treaty of 1835, to which reference is therein made, 
fixed the amount for removal and subsistence to be charged t.o the aggregate fund at 
$64.33 per capita. (lb., p. 70.) 

The joint resolution of August 7, 1P48, required the accounting officers of the Treas­
ury to rua.ke to Congress a just and fair statement of the claims of the Cherokee Nation 
of Indians according to the principles established by the treaty of August, 1846, be­
tween t.he United States and those Inrlians. This stat,ement was submitted December 
3, 1849 (Senate Ex. Doc. 176, Thirty-first Congress, first session), and was recognized 
and adopted by Congress in makiog a final settlement with said nat.iou under the act 
of February 27, 1851 (9 Stat., p. 572-3), which appropriated the sum of $724,603.:37, 
with interest, for that purpose. The same suateruent was also adopted by Congress 
so far as applicable under the provisions of the fourth article of the treaty of 18~6 in 
effecting a final settle111ent with the "Old Settlers" under the act of September 30, 
1850 (9 Stat., p. 5:~6), appropriating the snm of $532,896.90, with interest, in pa.vment 
of their account against the United States. (Rep. 176, Senate Com., Thirty-first Con-
gress, ti rst session.) · 

In adopting t.be above statement made by the accounting officers of the Treasury, 
the "Old Settlers" are charged by tlw Senate committee "for removal and snb~istence 
of 18,0~6 I11dians, at $53.3:~t per head, $96l,:~tl6.66." I am sat.istied that thif-l is an over­
charge. The eighth article of the treaty of Lr'35 provides that ''the Uuited StatPs 
also agree and stipnlate to remove the Cherokees to tbeir new homes and to subsist 
them .me year after their arrival tbere." (Rev. Ind. Treaties, p. 70.) This language 
imports pecuniary responsibility on the part of the GoYernment, and, in tbe talk 
which was sent by PresiJ.ent Jackson to the Cherokees to expla.in the advantage of 
that treat,y, be mentions that the stipulations offert~d ''provide for the removal, at 
the expeuse of t,he United States, of your whole people, and for their subsistence a 
year after arrival in theirnew country." It would ~:>eem that the Iudiaus so nuder­
stood this matter, and that the Senate recognized the fact that all expenses incurred 
by them, for and on account, of removal ami. subsistence, should be borne by the 
United States. In support of this proposition, articles~ and 3 of the supplement­
ary articles to the treaty of 1835 provide that, ''Whereas the Cherokee p1~opJe have 
supposed that the sum of $5,000,000, fixed b.v t.he Senate in their resolution of- day 
of March, 1835, as the value of Cherokee lands and possession east of the Missis­
sippi River, was not intended to include the amount which may be required to remove 
them, nor the value of certain claims which many of their people had against citizens 
of the United States, which suggestion has been confirmed by the opinion expressed 
to the War Department by some of the Senat.ors who voted upon the question; and 
whereas the President is willing that this subject should be referred to the Senate for 
their consideration, and if it was not intended by the Senate that the above-mentioned 
sum of $5,000,000 should include the objects herein specifi€d, that in that case such 
further provision should be made therefor as might appear to the Senate to be just. 
It is therefore agreed that the sum of $600,000 shall be, aud the same is hereby, allowed 
to the Cherokee people to include the expense of their removal and all claims of every 
nature and description against the Government of the United States not herein other­
wi!Se expressly provided for, and to be in lien of the said reservations and pre-emp­
tions (provided for in articles 1i and 13 of the treaty), auJ. of the sum of $:~00,000 for 
spoliations described in the first article of t.be above-mentioned treaty. This sum of 
$600,000 shall be applied and distributed agreeably to the provisions of tue said treaty, 

, and any surplus which may remain after removal and payment of the claims so as­
certained shall be turned over and belong to the edncat.ion fnnJ.." (lb., p. 78.) 

Hou. Casey A. Harris, Commissioner of It1dian Affairs, iu his letter of J nly :l5, 18:36, 
to the board of commissiouers authorized by the seventeenth article of the treaty to 
examine and adjudicate Cherokee claims, refers to the above supplemPn~ary article as 
follows: "The sum of :jj;300,000 is approvriated to pay claims for spoliations; if they 
should fall short, of this snru, the balance will be applicable to the expeuses of remov-
ing the Cherokees." · 

Again, in his letter of January 25, 18:38, to Lieutenant Van Horn~ disbnrfoliug agent 
for the removal aud subsistence of those Indians, the Comm 1ssioner says: "The claims 
for ·which requisitions have been made by the commissioners amount to $210,000, and 



16 OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

the remittances which have been made for your use are $305,000. There will then be 
a balance of $90,000, applicable to other objects than the payment for abandoned im­
provements, &c., and which you will apply to the eatisfaction of claims for commuta­
tion of subsistence and others of a similar character." (See records Indian Office.) 

There is further evidence in support of the proposition that the treaty of 1835-'36 
contemplated that the expense of removal and subsistence should be paid by the 
United Sta.tes, and that the "Old Settlers" or Western Cherokees, were properly 
chargeable only with the number actually removed and subsisted out of the $600,000 
allowed by the third supplementary article to the treaty of 1835 for t.hat and other 
purposes, and to this evidence I will now call your attention. 

The treaty of 18J5-'36 was :finally ratified on the 23d of May, 1836, and by its pro­
visions the Cherokees were reqnireil to remove within two years. (Rev. Ind. Trea­
ties, pp. 75, 79.) The time elapsed May 23, 1R38. It bad been concluded, in defiance 
of the protest of a large majority, with a small minority of the nation, who saw no 
other escape from threatened ruin. Within that period those who had favored the 
treaty had mostly emigrated to the ·west under its provisions. The large majority of 
the nation, adopting the counsels of John Ross-a man represented as of unlimited 
influence arrong them-had obstinately withstood all the efforts of the Government 
to induce them to adopt the treaty and emigrate under its provisions. Ross and his 
party bad constantly repudiated its obligations and denounced it as a fraud upon 
their nation. In the mean time the United States had appointeu its agents under the 
treaty, and collected a large military force to enforce the execution of the treaty. 
The State of Georgia bad adopted a system of hostile legislation, intended to drive 
them from the country. She had surveyed the country and rli€posed of the homes 
of the CherokeeR by lottery, dispossessed them of their lands, subjected them to 
her laws, while she disqualified them to hold any political or civil rights. In this 
posture of affairs the Cherokees, who bad never abandoned the vain hope of re­
maining in the country, or obtaining better terms from the United States, through 
John Ross and others, made new proposals to the United States for the sale of their 
country and emigration to the West. Still pursuing the idea that they were aliens 
to the treaty of 1835, and unfettered by its "provisions, they proposed to release all 
claim to their country and emigrate for a named sum of money, in connection with 
ot.her conditions, among which was the st.ipulation that they should be allowed 
to take charge of their own emigration, and that t!Je United States should pay the 
expense of their removal. To avoid the necessit.yof enforcing the treaty at the point 
of the bayonet, anu to relieve itself of its counter obligations to Georgia by the com­
pact of 1e02, and to the Cherokees by the treatie" of 1817 aud 1819, the proposal was 
readily acceded to. On the 18th of May, 183d, Mr. Poinsett, then Secretary of War, 
addressed a reply to the proposals of the Cherokee delegation, in which he says: "If 
it be desired by the Cherokee Na.tiol! that their own agents should have the charge of 
their emigration, their wishes will be complied with, and instructions be given to 
the commanding general in the Cherokee conntry to enter into arrangements with 
them to that effect. With regard to the expense of this operation, which you ask 
may be defrayed by the Uniteu States, in the opinion of the underRigned the request 
ought to be granted, and an application for snch further sum as may be reqnired for 
this purpose shall be made to Congre!ls." The application was rua(le, and a reso­
lution of the Honse of Representatives adopted, inquiring how mucl1 woul!l be re­
quired for that purpose. The Secrttary of War replied to this reeolution on the ~5th 
of May, 1t33t!, from which the following is an extract: 
"The payment of the expenses of removing the remaining Cherokees, esti-

matect a,t. $15,840, at 30 a head .... ____________ ·----· ____ ---· ____ ·--- ____ .$475, 200 
"Amount applicable to that purpose ...... ---· __ --------·-----------·----· 39,300 

" Balance to be provided for_ .. _________ . __ . ___ . _____ . _____ . __ . _ ... _ _ 33fi, 900 

"If it should be deemeu prop~r to make any further provision for the payment of 
the sn bsistence of the emigrants for one year after their arrival in the \VeRt, it re­
quires, estimating the who]e number at 18,332, thereby including tbose who have 
already emigrated, and allowing the amount stipulated to be paid by treaty, viz, 
$33.33 a head, $611,105.55." 

These estimates, with a message containing the provisional arrangement with John 
Ross, were communicated to CongresR ancl received its sanction by the act of June 
12, 183!;, in the following language: 

"That the snrn of $1,047,067 be appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated, in full for all objects specified in the third article of the 
treaty of 183fi, between the United St,ates and the Cherokees, and for the further 
object of aiding in the subsistence of the InJians for one year after their removal 
West: PTovided, That no part of the said sum of money shall be deducted from the 
$5,000,000 stipulated to be paid to said tribe of Indians by said treaty: And p1·ovided 
further, That the said Indians shall receive no benefits from said appropriation unless 
they shall complete their emigration within such time as the President shall deem 
reasonable, and without coercion on the part of the Government." 



OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 17 

Here was a clear legislative affirmation of the terms offered by the Indians and ac­
ceded to by the Secretary of War. It was agreed by the Secretary of War to con­
sider the expenses of renJOval aud subRistence, as intended by the treaty of 1835, to be 
borne by the United ~tates, and Congress affirmed his act by providing that no part 
of the $1,047,067 should be taken from the treaty fund. It was wade auxiliary to the 
$600,000 provided for in the third supplemental article, a fund for removal and other 
expenditures independent of the treaty fund and in full of these objects. 

It will be observed that the act of June 1~, Hl38, provides that a part of the sum 
appropriated was for the "object of aiding in the subsistence of the Indians for one 
year after their removal West. The actual expense of subsistence was found to be 
$800,528.31, being in excess of the estimate on which the appropriation was based of 
$189,422.76, and this excess was provided for by the act of September 30, 1t!50. (9th 
Stat., p. 556, and Rep. 1i6, Senate Com., Thirty-first Congress, first session.) 

Here, then, was a total allowance and appropriation of $1,8:36,489.76, mainly to pay 
the expenses incurred by the removal and subsistence of the Cherokees. 

Notwithstanding the circumstances which surrounded these last appropriations, it 
is not, perhaps, fair to a~:~snme nor reasonable to suppose that in their action Congress 
was influenced solely by considerations of public policy. It would seem, rather, that 
they recognized the fact that the Cherokees had some grounds at least for the inter­
pretation of the treaty of 1835, making it obligatory upon the United States to emi­
grate them to their new homes and subsist them for one year after their removal. 

Now, if the Government was bound by the terms of that treat.y to remove and sub­
sist these Indians at the expense of the United States, no part of the $5,000,000 fund 
was properly chargeable with those expenditures; but the $600,000 allowed by the 
third supplementary article to that treaty, appropriated July 2, 1836, the appropria­
tion of $1,047,067 on July 12, 1838, and the appropriation of $18Y,422. 76 on September 
30, 1850, were alone available for these purposes. 

I assume that the " Old Settlers" were properly chargeable with all expenses in­
curred for removal and subsistence which were paid out of the $600,000 fund, and for 
these expenses alone; otherwise they would have been entitled t.o credit for the sub­
sequent appropriations made to meet those expend\jiures. The apP.ropriation of 
$1,047,067 in June 1838, was for a specific purpose. It was in full for the rt:moval and 
to aid in the subsistence of the Cherokees then east of the Mississippi. The Cherokees 
then east were properly chargeable with those expenses, at least to the extent of that 
appropriation, and therefore in the sett,lement with them, under the ninth article of 
the treaty of 1846, they were entitled to credit for that amount. If the •' Old Settlers" 
were to be charged with the removal and subsistence of the Cherokees who emigrated 
after June 12, lt!38, I am unable to understand why they were not also entitled to a 
credit for the appropriation made for their emigration and subsistence. 

To determine, then, the number of Cherokees removed prior to June 12, 18::l8, under 
the provisions of the treaty of 1835, is deemed important in arriving at a fair and 
equitable settlement of the claim of the vVPstern Cherokees, and this has been found 
exceedingly difficult. According to the estimates made by the Secretary of War in 
his letter of May 25, 1R3t!, to Congress, the number was about 2,495. On the other 
hand, the Cllerokee censns of 1835 shows that the whole number of Indians then east 
of the Mississippi was about 16,74:1 (Senate Doc. 120, p. 5:35, Twenty-fifth Congress, 
second session). Of tllis nnmber John Ross removed about 13,149 after June l:t, 183t! 
(Ex. Doc. 65, p. 17, H. R., Thirtieth Congress, first session), and the uurnber then re­
maining, as shown by the Mullay roll, in the Indian Office, was 1,517. This would 
make auout 2,077 removed prior to the emigration under Ross. 

For the purposes of this settlement, I have adopted the estirnates of the Secretary 
of War. The appropriation of June 12, 1838, was based upon these estimates in so 
far as they related to the number of Indians then to be removed, and it would seem 
that the conditions were then more favorable for ascertaining the actual population 
of the nation than when the census was taken. 

I am therefore inclined to the opinion that a fair and equitable statement of the 
''Old Settlers," or Western Cherokee Indians, against the United States would be as 
follows: 

CR. 

By the fund provided by the treaty of 1835-'36 .. ___ ... -- _ .•... - .. __ .. $5, 600, 000. 00 
From which are to be deducted~ under the fourth article of the treaty 

of 1846, the sums ''properly chargeable" under the fifteenth article of 
the treaty of 1835, which, according to the report of the accounting 
officers (except for removal and subsistence), will stand thus: 

For improvements .. ____ .•• _ •..••••.. ____ .. ____ .. _ •. _. $1, 540, 572. 27 
For ferries ...••..•• __ ...• __ .. _. _ •... ___ .. ___ •..•.• ___ • 159, 572. 12 
For spoliations. __ ._ ..• _ ••... ___ ...... __ ••.. ____ .. ____ . 264, 894. 09 
For removal and subsistence of 2,495 Indians, at $53.33 a 

head ..••••...•••...•••••••••••. _ • • • • • • • • • • • 133, 058. 35 
H. Rep. 342-2 



18 OLD SETTLER OR. WESTERN CHEROKEE IND.IANS. 

Debts and claims upon the Cherokee Nation, viz: 
National debts (tenth article) ............. $13,062.06 
Claims of United States citizens (tenth ar-

ticle) ... _ .....•.....•..... _ ....• _. . . • • • • • 61, 073. 49 
Cherokee committee (twelfth article)....... 22,212.76 

Amount allowed United States for additional quantity 
of land ceded .............•.......................... 

Amount invested as general fund of the nation ........ . 
Upexpended balance of the $600,000 appropriation ..... . 

$101,348.31 

500,000.00 
500,880.00 

39,300.00 

Making in the aggregate the sum of ...•........••••.............. $3, 239, 625. 14 

Which, bein~ deducted from tbe treaty fund of $5,600,000, leaves the 
rel'liduum, contemplated by the fonrth article of the treaty of 1846, of. 2, ~60, 374.86 

Of which amount one-third is to be allowed to the'' Old Settlers," being. 7~6, 791. 6~ 
Together with interest thereon at f> per cent. per annum from June H, 

1838, to September 22, 1851, when a payment of $532,h96.90, with in-
terest, was ruade (Cong. Globe, p. 1760, Thirty-first Congress, thirty-
first session, and act of September 30, 1B50, 9th Stat., p. 556).. . . . . . . 522, 342. 21 

Deduct above payment, with interest, as credited ............ ----.... 8S7,480.15 
Balance due the "Old Settlers" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 451, 653. 68 

Together with interest thereon at 5 per cent. p er annum from September 22, 1851, 
as provided by Senate resolution of September 5, 1~50. (Cong. Globe, vol. ~1, part 2, 
p. 1760, 1849-'50.) 

Respecting the collection and distribution of the moneys c1ne these Indians, it ap­
pears that, acting under t,he authority of that clause of the second article of the 
treaty of 1846 which provides that •: all party distinctions shall cease, except so far 
as they may be necessary to carry out this convention or treaty," the '·Old Settlers" 
held a convention or council November 22, 1875, at Tahlequah, the capital of the 
Cherokee Nation, for the consiileration and determination of the best course to pur­
sue and means to be adopted by them to secure a fair and just settlement with the 
United States of all matters under or growing out of said treaties. That convention 
resolved to prosecute their claim to a speedy) just, and :final settlement and payment 
of what should upon such a settlement Le found due from the United States, and to 
that end appointed three of their own people as commissioners, wit-h full power and 
authority to represent them in the prosecut.ion of their claim. These commissioners 
were also authorized to employ such legal assistance as they might deem necessary to 
a successful prosecution of the claim, and for the purpose of defraying all the expenses 
of said prosecution the convention or council set apart and appropriated 35 per cent. 
of whatever sum might t,bus be rflcovered or secured to said Indians, "or so much 
thereof as might be necessary" for that purpose. A duly attested copy of the pro­
ceedings of that convention is now on file in this Department. 

A similar council of these Indians was held at the same place on April 28, 1877, 
when J. M. Bryan, esq., one of their commissioners, was appointed their treasurer~ 
and authorized to receive from and receipt to the proper officer or officers of the Gov­
ernment for the :~5 per cent. thus set apart for the purposes above 8tated. This au­
thority, conferred upon Mr. Bryan as their commissioner and treasurer, was reaffirmed 
and continued by similar councils held at the same place November 20, 1880, Novem­
ber 17, 1881, and October 13,1882. By the resolutions of their council of November 
17, h!Sl, the objects for which the sum of 35 pflr cent. was set apart and appropriated 
by the council of 1875 are specifically enumerated as follows, namely: 

"To pay the expenses of the several councils held by thflir people for the purpose 
of considering and directing the collection of their claim from 11:375 until the same 
should be collected and :final payment and full settlement made with t.heir treasurer; 
to repay moneys borrowed by the 'Old Settlers' for the purpose of prof:!ecuting their 
claim; to pay their commissioners for their services and expenses; to pay their treas­
urer for hi8 services; and to pay attorneys emploved by their commissioner and treas­
urer, according to contracts with them for services actually rendered in the prosecu­
tion of their claim." 

At the last council held by the Indians, on October 13, 1882, the following resolu­
tions were unanimously adopted, viz: 

"Whereas we, the 'Old Set.tler' or Western Cherokee Indians, have ever since 
about the year 1851 been appealing either to the Department of the Interior of the 
United States or Congres8, praying for the settlement and payment of our claims 
arising ~gainst the General Government, growing out of the treaties between our 
people and the United States, and the several acts of Congress in relation thereto: 
Therefore, 

"lst. Be it 1·esolved by the 'Old Settler' or Western Cherokee Indians in geneml council 
assembled, That we fully and highly appreciate the action of Congress in inserting a 



OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 19 

provision in the bill making appropriations for sundry civil expenses of the Govern­
ment for the fiscal year ending June 30, lb8:3. and for other purposes, authorizing and 
directing the honorable Recretary of the Interior to investigate and report to Con­
gress what, in his opinion, would be an equitable settlement of all matters of dispute 
between any bands or parts of the Cherokee Indians and the United States arising 
from or growing out of treaty stipulations or the Jaws of Congress relating thereto; 
a.nd that, though our claims have been long deferred, we hereby express our thanks 
to Congress for thus providing for a just and equitahle settlement with us. 

"2d. Be it 1·esolved, That we respectfully but earnestly request that Congress, in 
making necessary appropriations to pay whatever amount may be found to be due us 
a.s such 'Old Settler' or Western Cherokee Indians upon such investigation and re­
port by the honorable Secretary of the Interior, shall direct the payment of the same 
to be made iri accordance with the resolution for that purpose adopted by the gen­
eral council of the 'Old Settler' or Western Cherokee Indians on the 22d of November, 
1875, and which llas been reaffirmed by said Indians by like general councils, held 
respectively in 1876, 1877, Ul79, 1880, 1tl81, and which we do hereby again reaffirm, 
and ask that the per cent. therein named be paid to Col. J. M. Bryan, our spt>cial 
<Jommissiouer to prosecute our said claim:;, and onr treasurer, to be applied by him as 
stipulated and provided in said resolution of November 22, 1875, and ibat the said 
.J. M. Bryan be, and he is hereby, authorized and fully empowered to receive from the 
proper disbursing officer or officers of the United States the amount of said per cent. 
upon whatever sum may be allowed said Indians and appropriated by Congress as 
a.foresaid, and to execute a receipt in full therefor to the United States for, and on be­
half of, all of said 'Old Settler' or Western Cherokee Indians, and that the balance of 
such amount so found due, and to be distributed per capita to each and every 'Old 
Settler' or Western Cherokee Indian, according to the fourth article of the t.reaty of 
1846: P1·ovided, That before the said J. M. Bryan, treasurer and commissioner of the 
'Old Settler' Cherokees, draws the amount of (35 per cent.) 35 per cent., as above 
provided, he shall he required to file a bond to the satisfaction of t.he Secretary of the 
Interior, conditioned upon disbursing the said money according to the authority 
granted him by the 'Old Settlers' conventions of 1875 to 1882, inclusive." 

Duly certified copies of the proceedings of the several councils, as above mentioned, 
a.re now on tile in the Interior Department. 

Therefore, in view of all the facts stated in this report, I recommend that an appro­
priation be made to pay the said sum of $4~1,653.68, wiLh interest, so found due the 
''Old Settler" or Western Cherokee Indians, and that the sarue be paid in accordance 
with their request, as expressed by thHm in their several resolutions above mentioned 
a.nd the fourth article of the treaty of 1846. 

Very respectfully, 
c. c. CLEMENTS, . 

Special .Agent. 
The Hon. SECRETAkY OF THE INTERIOR. 

}~rom which it will be seen that Mr. Clements gives claimants credit ·for full amount 
of treaty fund, $5,600,000, and only charges them with the removal and subsistence 
of 2,495 Eastern Cherokees, at $53.33t per head, amounting to $133,058.35, being 
the number of Cherokees emigrating under the treaty of 18:35 and the supplement 
of 11;36, and prior to the act of Congress of June 12, 1838, appropriating, pursuant 
to the contract of the Secretary of War with John Ross, $1,U47,067, for the purpose 
of removal and subsistence of the remainder of said Indians, assuming that nuder the 
eighth article of the treaty of 1835, the Government was bound to remove and sub­
sist all the Eastern Cherokees for one year, and entirely ignores t .1e fifteenth article 
of said treaty, which expressly says that that expense shall be borne by them. But 
as the theory urged in the protest for this claim and t.he theory adopted ·by Mr. Clem­
ents and the honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs entirely differ, your committee 
will review them separately; first, the one urged in the protest, and, second, the one 
a.dopted by Mr. Clements and the honorable Commissioner. 

In answer to the claim under the protest, your committee might urge payment as 
a bar to a further recovery, because the act of Congress of September 30, 1850, mak­
ing the appropriation of the amount then found due claimants by the accounting offi.­
<Jers of the Government, coupled a condition or· proviso to it', as follows: 

"Provided, also, that the Indians who shall receive the said money shall first re­
spectively sign a receipt or release, acknowledging the same to be in fnll of all de­
mands nuder the fourth article of said treaty [meaning the treaty of 1846]." 

This condition or prQviso being a part of the act when claimants accepted the 
money uoder it, they accepted the conditions also; and as Col. John Dunmen was but 
a special agent of the Government to make the per 0apita distribution, upon the con­
ditions or proviso created in the act, he had no other power, and could not bind the 
Govemment to further liability by allowing recipients to file protest on receiving 
their pro rata share of said appropriation. But a generous Government, dealing 



20 
. 

OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

with her wards in the double capacity of guardian and trnstee, perhaps should waive 
such legal advantage, provided there was otherwise merit in the claim. 

Again, claimants contend that t.be eleventh article of the treaty of 1846, referring 
the items of removal and subsistence, the question in dispute between the Eastern 
Cherokees and the United States, to the· Senate as 1tmpire, applied to them as well. 
If so, they are concluded by its decision, because that decision, when made and rati­
fied, became part of the treaty and binding on the contracting parties, and as the 
Senate, after adopting the resolutions heretofore referred to, proceeded to settle with 
the two factions of the Cherokees, in which they deduct the items in dispute (re­
moval and subsistence) from the treaty fund of the Eastern Cherokees as heretofore 
stated, and refused to deduct same items from the treaty fund when settling with 
claimants, but charged them with it according to the terms of the fourth article of 
the treaty of 1846. So, if the items of dispute referred to the Senate applied to claim­
ants, their action thereon became a part of the treaty referring it and binding on the 
contracting parties, and especially so after claimants accepted the proceeds of their 
finding. 

As a t.hird and last reason why this claim onght not to be paid, your committee say 
that they fail to find in the history of this entire transaction how or where claimants 
acquired any interest in the lands east of the river ceded to the United States by the 
Eastern Cherokees in the treaty of 18:35, except the interest admitted by the Govern­
ment in the treaty of 1846. It nowhere appears that at the time the treaty of 1835 
was concluded that the "Old Settlers" or "Western Cherokees" (claimants) bad any 
legal or equitable interest in the lands ceded in that treaty. They had by treaty 
approved December 26, 1817, sold and conveyed all their interest in their lands and 
improvements east of the Mississippi River to the United States for laud west of 
the river, located between the White and Arkansas Rivers, in the then Terri­
tory of Arkansas, and for some other articles of personal property. Under said 
treaty the United States moved them to their new homes in the West; and in 
that treaty, both factions participating, the Cherokee annuity was dh·ided between 
those that remained east and those that removed west, reckoning tlwse going west 
at one-third of the whole from that time up to the treaty of 1846. These two factions 
were treated with and regarded as separate bands, wholly distinct from each other. 
Then, in lc;28, claimants sold their Arkansas possessions to the United States for their 
p1·oportionate share as compared with the whole tribe, both east and west, according 
to numbers, in the lands now occupied by them, and $50,000 in monfly and various 
other articles of personal property, which treaty was concluded ·between the United 
States and claimants on the 6th day of May, 1828. (See Revision Indian Treaties, 
page 56.) Now, if claimants had no interest in the lands and pm;sessions east of the 
river at the time tuey were sold to the United States by the Eastern Cherokees un­
der the treaty of Hl35, and by the treaty of 1828 only acquired an undivided interest 
or interest in common with their brethren then east in the lands now occupied by 
them under that treaty, then they lost nothing by the sale of the lands east, nor by 
surrendering possession in common to that part uf their tribe, emigrating from east 
to west under the treaty of 1H35, to the country west, then occupied exclusively by 
themselves. Yet the Government, from some reason, admitted, in the fourth article 
of the treaty of 1846, that by the equitable operation of the treaty of 1828 they ac­
quired a common interest in the lands east, which interest ought to have been pro­
vided for in the treaty of 1835, but which was not, and then go on and lay down by 
the fourth article of that treaty (1846) a rule by which that interest is to be ascer­
tained from these facts, and others gathered from the wbole history of this ease; 
it is plainly to be seen that the Government recognized this interest of claimants 
more from a spirit of genero!'lity, and to appease and quiet them with their eastern 
allies, than from a sense of legal liability; the primary object of the Government from 
first to last seflmed to be to permanently settle this entire band both east and west in 
their new Western home, which bad been set apart for them in the treaty of 1828, in 
a peaceable, quiet, and satisfactory manner, aml to do that recognized this interest. 

And it is furthermore plainly to be seen from the treaty of 1835-':36 and 1846 that 
the intention of t.be Government was to place claimants on equal foot.ing with the 
Eastern Cherokees as to the net proceedR of the sale of the lands east, as stipulated 
in the treaty of 1835 and the supplement thereto of 18:36, treating all subsequent 
contracts with the Eastern Cherokees in regard to removal and subsistence as inde­
pendent matter and as a new consideration to induce the Eastern Cherokees to 
comply with the terms of the treaty of 1t;35. This could not be otherwise from the 
fact that when claimants accepted their per capita share of the proceeds of the sale 
of the lanrls east they t.bereby ratified the sale, and in ratifying the sale they neces­
sarily ratified the terms and condit.ion of the sale, and to share equally with their 
brothers east in the net proceeds of the sale of the lands east is all they could ask, 
in fact was all they did ask, in the treaty of 1846; and in the fourth article of that 
treaty they agreed to accept one-third of the proceeds of the sale of said la.nds after 
all expenditures, charges, and investments were deducted, which expenditures, 



OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 21 

charges, and investments were particularly enumerated in the fifteenth article of the 
treaty of 1835, which treaty fixed the terms of the sale of the lands by the Eastern 
Cherokees to the United States. 

And by this rule of settlement the Government, as heretofore shown, settled with 
claimants, and paid them the sum of $8~7,480.15, which they received under protest, 
and for cause of protest claim that in making this settlement the accounting officers 
committed an E>rror by charging them with the items of removal and the one year's 
subsistence of the Eastern Cherokees, as heretofore stated; they do not deny but what, 
under the terms of the treaty of 1835, it would have been a proper char~e, but r~ally 
admit it by insisting that the said treaty funil had been relieved of that charge by 
virtue of the contract of the Secretary of War with the Eastern Cherokees after the 
treaty of 1835 was <;oncluded. 

And as a further evidence that the new contracts made with the Eastern Cherokees, 
after the conclusion of the treaty of 1835 and the supplement of 18:~6, to remove and 
subsist them for one year at the expense of the Government, does not apply to claim­
ants and inure to their benefit, we have only to look at the terms of the treaty of . 
1846, keeping in view the antecedent facts. These new contracts that relieved the 
treaty fund of the item of removal and subsistence as to the Eastern Cherokees were 
made more than ten years prior to the treaty of 1846, and were well known to the 
various contracting parties, and if they had intended to give claimants the benefit of 
those new contracts with the Eastern Cherokees the treaty of 1846, fixing the differ­
ent rules of settlement with each faction, would have so stated. And your commit­
tee respectfully submit, why Jay down separate rules of settlement with these two 
factions in that treaty if the same debits and credits were to be computed with both' 
And as conclusive proof that claimants were uot to be relieved of that item, and 
that the respective parties to the treaty of 1846 well knew the effect of the new con­
tracts with the Eastern faction and did not intend for it to apply to claimants, they 
expressly state in the fourth article of the treaty of 1846 that in estimating the ex­
pense of removal and su bsiRtence of an Eastern Cherokee, to be charged to the aggre­
gate fund of $5,600,UOO above mentioned, the sum for removal and subsistence stipula­
ted in the eighth article of the treaty of 1835 as commutation money in those cases in 
which the parties entitled to it removed themselves, shall be adopted, which we find 
by reference to the said eighth article to be $53.331 per head, thereby limiting that 
item of expense as to claimants to a fixed sum, and was not left open and referred to 
the Senate as umpire by the eleventh article of that treaty, as claimed by claimants. 
The said eleventh article on its face shows that this item as to claimants was notre­
ferred to the Senate, but that the reference alluded to in said article related solely to 
the Eastern faction of Cherokees. The following words of said article 11 proves this, 
to wit: 

"Which shall decide whether the subsistence shall be borne bv the United States 
or the Cherokee funds; and if by the Cherokees, then to say whether the subsistence 
shall be charged at a greater rate than $33.33 per head." 

The above language clearly shows that claimants are not included in the eleventh 
article. This article, as will be noticed, only referred the item of subsist.euce to the 
Senate, it being the only one in dispute between the Government and the Eastern 
branch of the Cherokees, while the fourth article of same treaty, as heretofore shown, 

·fixes the charge of removal and subsistence as against claimants at $53.331 per head. 
'fhe item of r~:~moval was not in dispute between the United States and the Eastern 
Cherokees. But if there remained the slightest doubt as to the item of removal and 
subsist,ence, as specified in the fourth article of the treaty of 1b46, being a proper 
charge as against claimants, the twelft,h article of said treaty would place it beyond 
all question, which article is as follows: 

"ARTICLE 1~ a. The Western Cherokees, called 'Old Settlers,' in assenting to the 
general provisions of this treaty in behalf of their people, have expressed their fixed 
opinion that in making a settlement with them upon the basis herein establishecl the 
expenses incurred for the removal and subsistence of Cherokees after t,he 23d day of 
May, 1838, should not be charged upon the five millions of dollars allowed to the 
Cherokees for their lands under the treaty of 1835, or on the fund ·provided for by the 
third article of the supplement thereto, and that no part of the spoliations, subsist­
ence, or removal, provided for by the several articles of said treaty and the supple­
ment tllereto, should be charged against them in their settlement for their interest in 
the Cherokee country east and west of the Mississippi River. And the delegation of 
"Old settlers" or Western Cherokees propose that the question shall be submitted, 
with this treaty, to the decision of the Senate of the United States of what portion, if 
any, of the expenditure made for removal, subsistence, and spoliations, under the 
treaty of 1835, is properly and legally chargeable to the five million fund, and they 
will abide by the decision of the Senate." 

Claimants, by agents and attorneys, Messrs. Wilshire and Hurd, claim that this 
section was not ratified, but was stricken out by the Senate. If so, that only proves 
the stronger that the charge therein proposed to be submitted was to remain a legal 



22 OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

and proper charge against the treaty fund, as far as claimants were concerned. For 
the purpose, however, of reaching the interest of the contracting parties it is per­
fectly immaterial whether it was stricken out by the Senate or not. It shows con­
clusively anrl. positively that claimants understood and Wbll knew that the items of 
removal and subsistence of an Eastern Cherokee, at the rate of $53.3:~t per head, was 
to be chargerl. to the treaty fund of $ 5,600,000 in making settlement with them for 
their alleged interest ln the proceeds of the lands east of the river ceded to the United 
States by the Eastern Cherokees, under the treaty of ltl35, as enumerated in the fif­
teenth article of that treaty, and reaffirmed in the fourth article of the treaty of 1846. 

The twelfth section proves most conclusively that the question as to the proper or 
improper charge of the item of removal and subsistence, as to the claimants, was not 
referred to the Se,r1ate, as umpire, by the eleventh article of the treaty of 1846, as 
claimed by them, and that the eleventh article only referred to the question as the 
charge of those it.ems to the Senate, as umpire, as between the United States and the 
Eastern Cherokees, and that t.he finding of the Senate, as such umpire, in favor of the 

· Eastern Cherokees on those items only effected the settlement with the Eastern 
Cherokees, and did not inure to claimants, as by them alleged. 

Your committee, in answer to tbe theory adopted by Mr. Clements and the honor­
able Commis~iouer of Indian Affairs, beg leave to say, that it will be observed that 
Mr. Clements and the honorable Commissioner assume and take the high ground that 
under the treaty of 1835 the expense of removal and subsistence of the Eastern Chero­
kees were to be borne by the United States, and not to be dedncted from the treaty 
fund of $5,600,000. This, they say, is so indepenrl.ent of the after contracts and ap­
propriations by Congress, and that inasmuch as claimants were to be paid one-third 
<lf the net proceeds of the sale of the lands East, that under the fourth article of the 
treaty of 1846 the item of removal and subsistence therein mentioned was an im­
proper charge against the treaty fund of $5,600,000, under the treaty of 11':135-'36 and 
1846, except as to the 2,49G Indians at $53.3:3! per head that emigrated under the 
treaty of 1835, and ~>rior to the additional appropriation made July 12, 18:38; and to 
sustain this theory ~bey recite and rely solely upon the eighth article of the said 
treaty of lr:l35, and ignore the fifteenth article of said treaty. It will be observed 
from the report of Mr. Clements that in restating the accounts of claimants be gives 
them credit for the full amount of the $5,600,000, the treaty fnnd, and only charges 
them for the removal and subsistencfl of the said 2,495 Indians, at $5:3.33! per head, 
amounting to $13:3,058.35, instead of the entire Eastern band, amounting to 18,026, 
at that rate aggregating $961,3B6.09. 

The honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs proceedE) with his separate report 
based upon the same theory, t,he only difference being in the mode or manner of stat­
ing the accounts. He first a.scertains what amount is clue claimants under the rule 
laid down in the fourth article of the treat.y of 1846, omitt.ing any charge for re­
moval and subsistence, and from the amount thus found clue deducts one-third of the 
-$133,0{)8.35 for the removal and subsistence of the 2,495 Indians, at $53.33t per head, 
while Mr. Clements deducts the whole amount of $133,05tl.:35, with all the other 
<lharges, from the treaty fund of $5,600,000, and then takes one-third of the remainder 
for the amount due claimants. Thereby they both reach the same result., but by dif­
ferent methods of caleulation. . Now the question is, under the treaty of V335-'36, w:_ts . 
the removal and subsistence of the entire eastern part of the Cherokees to be borne 
by the United States or by the treaty fund of $5,600,000. If by the Government, 
then Mr. Clements and the honorable Commissioner oflndian Affairs are correct, and 
the United States is inrlebtecl to claimants iu the amount herein claimed, but if by 
the treaty fund, the Government does not owe them a cent. As heretofore stat~d. 
:t\fr. Clements and the honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs rely solely upon the 
eighth article of the trPaty of 1835, which says: 

"The United States also agree and stipulatate to remove the Cherokees to their 
new homes, and to subsist them for one year after their arrival there, Pte." 

As to what party shall bear the expense the eighth article is entirely silent. But 
the fiftePntb article of the same treat.y, the one seemingly overlooked by Mr. Clements 
and the honorable Commissioner, uses this language : 

"It is expressly understood and agreed between the parties to this treaty, that after 
deducting the amount which shaH be actually expended for the payment for improve­
ments, ferries, clainis for spoliations, removal, subsistence, and debts and claims upon 
the Cllerokee Nation, and for the additional quantity of lands and goods for the poorer 
class of Cherokees, and the several sums to be invested for the general natwnal funds 
provided for in the several articles of t.his treaty, the balance, whatever the same may 
be, shall be equally divided, &c." 

This article is clear and definite, and not necessarily in conflict with t.he eighth 
article of said treaty above cited. They should ue construed together, and given such 
construction as will permit them to both stand. Then it will be seen that under the 
eighth article of said treaty the Government bound herself to remove and subsist the 
Cherokees to their new home; that is, furnish the transportation and means of re-



OLD SETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 23 

moval, and superintend the same, and after their arrival West to furnish rations for­
the one year's subsistence. And the fifteenth article expressly says the expense of both 
shall be borne by the treaty fund and deducted from it, &c.; to maintain this con­
struction your committee call attention to the preamble of the supplement of 1836, 
which sayR: 

"Whereas the Cherokee people have supposed that the sum of $5,000,000, fixed by 
the Senate in their resolution of-- day of March, 1H3:>, as t,he value of thb Cherokee 
lands and posessions east of the Mississippi River, was not intended to include the 
amount which may be required to remove them, &c." · 

This shows that the Government underRtood differently. As further proof that the 
expense of removal and subsistence was to be borne by the Indians, we find in a letter­
of the Secretary of War addressed to John Ross and other leading Cherokees of the 
Eastern band, dated---, 1836, which was after the treaty of 11;:.35 was concluded, 
the following words: 

"The United States having allowed the full consideration for their country nothing 
further would be allowed fvr removal and subsistence." 

We also find in the report of the Hon. William K. Sebastian, of Arkansas, chairman 
of the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, made at the time this question was settled 
by the Senate as nmpir6, the following word8: 

"We have no doubt by a strict construction of the treaty of 1835 the removal and 
one yeat's subsistence was a proper charge against the treaty fund." 

From these and all the circumstances connected with tbe history of this long and 
co.tpplicated transaction , -your committee are dearly of the opinion that under the 
treaty of 1835, that the eutire expense of r emoval and subsist en ce was to be borne by 
the treaty fund and not l>y the United Stat es, as ass umed by Mr. Clements and the 
honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs. 

The subsequent contract made with them b y the Secretary of War to r emove them 
aud snbsitit them at the expense of the United Srates, a ncl the appropriation made by 
Congress June 12, 18:31i, of $1,047,067 for that purpose, proves most conclusively that 
under the treaty of 1835 and 1tj36 that expense was to be borne by the Indians and 
deducted from their treat.y fLmd; for, if not so, why make new contracts and appro­
priations for that purpose Y If, as contended by Mr. Clements, that under the treaty 
of 1835 and lt;:{u the expense of removal and subsistence of the Eastern Cherokees 
were to be horne by the Government a.U<l not to be deducted from the original treaty 
fund of $5,600,000, why the use of making a subsequent new contract for the Govern­
ment to hear that expense and appropriate the money to carry out the new hargain 't 

Your committee find that the Hou. John A. Logan, during the last session of the 
Forty-sixth Congress, from the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, submitted a very 
elaborate report upon this claim, in which he assumes that under the treaty of 1828 
between claimants and the United States, that claimants acquired an exclusive in­
te!est in the territory west, where they now reside, and to sustain this assumption 
refers to the second article of the said treaty of 1821:!. In this theory your committee 
can not agree. For the very preamble of that treaty, as heretofore shown, says to the 
cont.rary, in these words: • 

"Whereas it being the anxious desire of the Government of the United States to 
secure to the Cherokee Nation of Indians, as well those now living within the limits 
of the Territory of Arkansas as those of their friends and brothers who reside in 
States east of the Mississippi, and who may wish to join their brothers of the West, 
a permanent home, and which shall, under the most solemn guarantee of the United 
States be theirs forever, &c." 

Again, the eighth article of the same treaty says: 
"ARTICLE 8. The Cherokee Nation, west of the Mississippi, by this agreement freed 

themselves from the harassing and ruinous effects consequent upon a location amidst 
a white population, and secured to themselves and their posterity, under the solemn 
sanction of the Government of the United States, as contained in this agreement, a 
large extent of unembarrassed country, and that t.heir brothers yet remaining in the 
States may be induced to join them and enjoy the 1·epose and blessings of such a state 
in the future, it is further agreed, upon the part of the United States, to each head of 
a Cherokee family now residing within the chartered limits of Georgia or of either of 
the States east of the Mississippi, who may desire to remove west, shall be given on 
enrolling himself for emigration a good rifle, a blanket, a kettle, &c." 

And, again, these claimants, in the tourth article of the treaty of 1846, admit that 
they did uot acqnire an exclusive title to the western country in the treaty of 18~8, 
but that said territory was intended in that treaty to be the home of both factions of 
the Cherokee tribe, both east and west. 

The language of that fourth article is as follows: 
"That under the provisions of the treaty of 18tR, as well as in conformity of the gen­

eral policy of the United States in relation to the Indian triues, and the Cherokee 
Nation in particular, that that portion of the Cherokee people known as the ''Old 
Settlers" or We~teru Cherokees had no exclusive title to the territory ceded in, that 



24 OLD BETTLER OR WESTERN CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

treaty, but the same was intended for the use of, and to be the homes for, the whole 
nation, including as well that portion then east as that portion then west of the 
Mississippi, &c." 

And your committee find that the Hon. Mr. Cameron, from Wisconsin, at the first 
session of the Forty-seventh Congress, in making the report of the honorable Senate 
Committee on Indian Affairs, falls into the same error. Again, your committee find 
in the two Senate reports above alluded to they place the theory of settlement with 
claimants under the treaty of 1846 upon the third and fourth articles of that treaty 
when, in fact, the third article of that treaty has no reference whatever to claimants, 
but refers to the settlement with the Eastern Cherokees solely, and by confounding 
the rules of settlement with these separate factions they commit the great error 
against the Government. The rule of settlement under the treaty of 1846 with the 
Eastern Cherokees are embraced in the third and ninth articles of that treaty, and 
with claimants in the fourth and fifth articles of said treaty. (See Revision Indian 
treaties, page 79.) 

Your committee are constrained to say that claimants adopted one theory in their 
protest to sustain their claim, the two several honorable Senate Committees on Indian 
Affairs another, while Mr. Clements and tht' honorable Commissioner of Indian 
Affairs still another, no two of which are alike; and your committee, with due def­
erence and respect, beg leave to disagree with all, and insist that the construction of 
the various t.reaties and acts of Congress relating thereto, adopted by t.he accounting 
officers of the Government touching this claim in 1849, and ratified by the Senate in 
1850, is the true and correct one. As heretofore shown. this settlement was made 
when all the various transactions relatin2: thereto were fresh in the minds of those 
making it, and for that reason entitled to great credit. We believe that the amount 
of $887,480.15 then appropriated, and afterwards paid, was all that was due claimants 
under the said treaties. 

Therefore your committee, after a very careful, thorough, and diligent investiga­
tion of this long and complicated transaction in all its phases and bearings, with 
the full appreciation of the long and continuous prosecution of this claim, and the 
very flattering prospects of success, made so by the numerous indorsements by the 
highest authorities of this Government in such matters, and with due deference to 
their opinion, we beg leave to report adverse, and recommend that said claim be re­
jected. 

.. 

/ 


